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Instructions for Use

DESCRIPTION 

The KELLER FUNNEL 2 is a sterile, transparent, cone-shaped sleeve constructed of a flexible, polymeric film and 
has a lubricious hydrophilic coating on the inside surface. 
This device is to be used only by clinicians.
The operator of the sleeves must be a suitably qualified surgeon trained in breast implantation techniques.

INTENDED USE 

The KELLER FUNNELTM 2 is intended to assist with the delivery of silicone gel breast implants by providing 
a shell-tissue interface with less friction during insertion of the implant. 
The target population include any adult populations, regardless of gender and who are receiving breast implants. 
The use of the funnels provides easier insertion, decreased contact, and may allow for smaller incisions as 
compared to the manual implant insertion technique. The intended clinical benefits of the funnels are:
• Decreased rates of capsular contraction
• Decreased bacterial contamination
• Decreased incision length
Recognized adverse events and complications to all breast implant surgical procedures may include:
capsular contracture
delayed wound healing
hematoma
infection (Cellulitis)
pain
scarring
seroma
superficial dehiscence

SINGLE PATIENT MULTIPLE USE

Surgeons may choose to use multiple funnels for a single patient to minimize potential 
for contamination. One funnel may be used for up to five passes on a single patient.

STERILE PRODUCT

Each KELLER FUNNEL 2 is sterilized by ethylene oxide in a sealed, double-pouched 
configuration. Sterility is maintained only if the package seals are intact.

DO NOT RESTERILIZE

Do not re-sterilize the funnel.
Re-sterilization should not be performed under any conditions, as contamination or infection 
may occur. Attempts to re-sterilize may cause diminished product performance, including loss 
of lubricity, potentially causing implant damage, including rupture. 

Do not use the product if the package 
has been opened or damaged. 

Not made with natural rubber latex.

GENERAL TECHNIQUE FOR USING THE KELLER FUNNEL 2

HOW TO OPEN STERILE PACKAGE

Remove the KELLER FUNNEL 2 from its package in an aseptic environment using talc-free gloved hands.
Caution: DO NOT expose the KELLER FUNNEL 2 to lint, talc, sponges, towels, or other surface contaminants.

1. Peel open outer package.
2. Invert package over sterile field, allowing inner pouch to gently fall into sterile field, or by presenting the inner 

peel pouch to the gowned and gloved scrubbed person using sterile technique.
3. Using sterile gloves, open inner pouch and remove KELLER FUNNEL 2 placing it into sterile field.
4. Unfold funnel, then remove and discard the packaging insert from inside of the funnel.

1.  TRIM: It is recommended to use sterile straight blade scissors to trim the distal 
end. The funnel opening should be sized large enough to allow the implant to gently 
pass through the funnel without being too large to inadvertently enable the implant to 
pass through.
Note: Once trimmed, the length of the distal end of the funnel does not dictate the 
incision length. Follow the implant manufacturers’ guidelines for determination in 
making the optimum incision based on the specific implant being used.
CAUTION!

There are different breast implants: each with multiple variations of geometries, 
volumes, sizes, shapes, surface textures, cohesiveness, as well as routine introductions 
of new models. The trim guidelines are only suggested trim locations. It is the 
responsibility of the user to ensure the length of the distal funnel opening is adequate to 
accommodate implant passage without damage to the implant.
Breast Implants: The maximum implant size is 800 cc. For various styles of breast 
implants based on their volume (cc’s), the following trim guidelines are suggested:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections): 

Trim to volume shown
SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection): Add 0.5 to 1.0 cm

TEXTURED ROUND: Add 1.5 to 2.0 cm
ANATOMICAL: Add 2.0 cm

2.  HYDRATE: Fully immerse the funnel in a basin of sterile solution to render the inner 
surface slippery. When not in use, the KELLER FUNNEL 2 should be laid flat on the 
back table so that the inner surface remains moist. The inside surface should be fully 
hydrated before each use.
Note: The funnel should not be allowed to soak for longer than necessary in the basin 
of sterile solution, but should be kept moist to prevent the coating on the inner surface 
from drying completely. Lubricity of the hydrophilic coating is diminished when allowed 
to completely dry.
3.  LOAD / Confirm Sizing: Insert the implant into the large proximal end of the 
hydrated funnel. Use one hand to support the distal end and the other hand to 
manipulate the funnel behind the implant moving the implant forward through the 
tapered funnel and ejecting the implant onto a sterile field. If the implant does not exit 
the small end of the funnel using gentle force, then remove the implant, re-trim the 
distal end, and repeat the test, gradually trimming larger opening sizes until the desired 
result is achieved. Load implant for delivery into tissue pocket. Using one hand, apply 
slight pressure behind the implant to remove any slack, verify positioning of the implant 
orientation within the funnel and advance the implant to approximately 1cm from the 
distal end.
4.  PROPEL: With the incision opening retracted, continue applying slight pressure 
behind the implant. Insert the distal end of the funnel approximately 1 cm through 
the incision. Use one hand to support the funnel and use the opposite hand to employ 
a pushing/squeezing technique behind the implant to gently propel the implant forward 
into the center of the surgical pocket.

Trim the small (distal) end of the funnel to an opening large enough so that when the inner surface of the funnel is 
hydrated, the implant can be gently manipulated to pass through the funnel and into the surgical pocket. Immerse 
the funnel in a basin of sterile solution of either triple antibiotic solution (bacitracin, cefazolin, and gentamicin), 
normal saline, 10% povidone-iodine, or any combination of the three to render the inner surface slippery. Load the 
implant into the large (proximal) end of the funnel. With the tissue retracted, insert the distal end of the funnel into 
the tissue pocket. Squeeze the proximal end of the funnel behind the implant to gently guide the implant into the 
pocket. Once the implant is inserted, gently remove the funnel.

  CAUTION!

Using excessive force may damage the implant.

If the implant does not gently advance through the funnel into the surgical pocket, similar to the amount of force 
required during the sizing confirmation step, STOP! Ensure the distal end is not folded, pinched, wrinkled or overly 
constricted. Verify that both the incision and surgical pocket are large enough to accommodate the implant. Verify 
the end of the funnel is not inserted more than 1 cm, is directed toward the center of the surgical pocket, and the 
pathway is not obstructed by muscle, tissue, or surgical instruments.

  Caution: Dispose of used Keller Funnel 2 per local procedures and local regulations for medical waste.

REPORTING: 

Report any device-related adverse events to Allergan. In the European Union, also report device-related adverse 
events to your member state's competent authority.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Issue: The funnel tore during the sizing step or during implant delivery. 

Question: Was the end trimmed appropriately for the implant volume? 
1. Open and trim a new funnel according to instructions in #1.
2. Sizing the funnel for textured, anatomical, or full-profile implants may require larger trim size. 
3. Confirm funnel is trimmed correctly and the implant moves easily through the funnel before proceeding.
Issue: Funnel is sized properly, but the implant does not move easily through the funnel. 

Question: Is the inner surface of the KELLER FUNNEL 2 slippery or lubricious? 
Considerations:
1. Ensure the inner surface is hydrated as instructed in #2.
2. Deliver the implants into the surgical pocket as soon as possible after hydration.
Issue: Surgeon delivers the implant on one side of the patient easier than the other.

Question: Is the surgeon right or left hand dominant? 
Considerations:
1. For a Transaxillary Approach

a. Right Hand Dominant surgeons can stand above the arm-board when delivering the right implant and below 
the arm-board when delivering the left implant.

b. Left Hand Dominant surgeons can stand below the arm-board when delivering the right implant and above the 
arm-board when delivering the left implant.

2. For most general Bilateral Procedures
a. Right Hand Dominant surgeons can stand on patient’s right side when delivering both left and right implants.
b. Left Hand Dominant surgeons can stand on patient’s left side when delivering both left and right implants.
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Instruções de utilização

DESCRIÇÃO 

O KELLER FUNNEL 2 é uma manga cónica, transparente e estéril, fabricada em película polimérica flexível, com um 
revestimento hidrófilo lubrificado na superfície interna. 

Este dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por médicos.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA 

O KELLER FUNNELTM 2 destina-se a auxiliar a colocação de implantes mamários de gel de silicone, proporcionando uma 
interface cápsula-tecido com menos fricção durante a inserção do implante. 

UTILIZAÇÃO MÚLTIPLA NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE

Os cirurgiões podem optar por utilizar múltiplos funis para um único doente a fim de minimizar 
o potencial de contaminação. Um funil pode ser utilizado até cinco passagens num único doente.

PRODUTO ESTÉRIL

Cada KELLER FUNNEL 2 é esterilizado com óxido de etileno numa configuração de bolsa dupla selada. 
A esterilidade apenas se mantém se os selos da embalagem permanecerem intactos.

NÃO REESTERILIZAR

Não reesterilizar o funil.
A reesterilização não deve ser efetuada sob quaisquer condições, uma vez que pode ocorrer 
a contaminação ou a infeção. As tentativas de reesterilização podem causar uma diminuição do 
desempenho do produto, incluindo perda de lubrificação, podendo causar danos no implante, 
incluindo rotura. 
Não utilizar o produto se a embalagem 
tiver sido aberta ou danificada. 

Não fabricado com látex de 
borracha natural.

TÉCNICA GERAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO DO KELLER FUNNEL 2

ABERTURA DA EMBALAGEM ESTÉRIL

Retire o KELLER FUNNEL 2 da respetiva embalagem num ambiente assético e utilizando luvas sem talco.

  Cuidado: NÃO exponha o KELLER FUNNEL 2 a cotão, talco, esponjas, toalhas ou outros contaminantes de superfície.

1. Abra a embalagem exterior.
2. Vire a embalagem sobre o campo estéril, permitindo que a bolsa interna caia de forma cuidadosa sobre o mesmo, ou 

forneça a bolsa interna à pessoa já preparada com vestuário e luvas cirúrgicas, utilizando uma técnica estéril.
3. Usando luvas estéreis, abra a bolsa interna e retire o KELLER FUNNEL 2, colocando-o no campo estéril.
4. Desdobre o funil e, posteriormente, retire o folheto informativo do seu interior.

1.  RECORTE: Recomenda-se a utilização de uma tesoura estéril de lâmina reta para cortar 
a extremidade distal. A abertura do funil deve ser suficientemente larga para permitir 
a passagem cuidadosa do implante através do funil, e não demasiado larga que permita 
a passagem inadvertida do implante.

Nota: Após o recorte, o comprimento da extremidade distal do funil não serve de referência 
ao comprimento da incisão. Siga as orientações do fabricante do implante para determinar 
e efetuar a melhor incisão, com base no implante específico a utilizar.
CUIDADO!

Existem diferentes tipos de implantes mamários: cada qual com múltiplas variações de 
geometrias, volumes, tamanhos, formas, texturas de superfície e coesão, bem como 
apresentações rotineiras de novos modelos. As orientações relativas ao recorte constituem 
meras sugestões de locais de recorte. É da responsabilidade do utilizador garantir que 
o comprimento da abertura do funil distal é adequado para permitir a passagem do implante 
sem danificar o implante.
Implantes mamários: O volume máximo do implante é 800 cm³. Para diferentes estilos 
de implantes mamários com base no respetivo volume (cm³), são sugeridas as seguintes 
orientações de recorte:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(UNIFORME [projeções baixa, baixa mais e moderada]): 

Recortar segundo o volume indicado

SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection): 

(UNIFORME [projeções alta e extra alta]): Adicionar 0,5 a 1,0 cm

TEXTURED ROUND (REDONDO TEXTURIZADO): Adicionar 1,5 a 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATÓMICO): Adicionar 2,0 cm

2.  HIDRATAÇÃO: Mergulhe completamente o funil num recipiente com solução estéril para tornar 
escorregadia a superfície interna. Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, o KELLER FUNNEL 2 deve 
ser colocado na horizontal na mesa auxiliar, para que a superfície interna permaneça húmida. 
A superfície interior deve ser completamente hidratada antes de cada utilização.

Nota: Não deixe o funil mergulhado no recipiente de solução estéril durante um período 
de tempo superior ao necessário, mas mantenha-o húmido, de modo a impedir que o 
revestimento da superfície interna seque completamente. A lubrificação do revestimento 
hidrófilo diminui quando se permite que seque completamente.
3.  ENCHIMENTO/Confirmação do tamanho: Insira o implante na extremidade proximal 
mais larga do funil hidratado. Segure, com uma mão, a extremidade distal e, com a outra, 
manipule o funil por trás do implante, empurrando-o através do funil cónico e ejetando-o num 
campo estéril. Se, com a aplicação de uma força moderada, o implante não passar pela 
extremidade pequena do funil, retire o implante, recorte um pouco mais a extremidade distal 
e repita o teste, recortando aberturas cada vez maiores até obter o resultado pretendido. 
Insira o implante para colocação na bolsa do tecido. Exerça, com a mão, uma ligeira pressão 
atrás do implante para eliminar qualquer folga, verifique a orientação do implante no interior 
do funil e faça avançar o implante até cerca de 1 cm da extremidade distal.
4.  IMPULSÃO: Com a abertura da incisão retraída, continue a aplicar uma ligeira pressão por 
trás do implante. Insira a extremidade distal do funil cerca de 1 cm na incisão. Utilize uma 
mão para segurar o funil e, com a outra mão, aplique uma técnica de pressão/compressão 
atrás do implante para o fazer avançar cuidadosamente até ao centro da bolsa cirúrgica.

Recorte a extremidade pequena (distal) do funil, criando uma abertura suficientemente grande que, quando a superfície 
interna do funil estiver hidratada, permita manipular cuidadosamente o implante e fazê-lo passar para a bolsa cirúrgica 
através do funil. Mergulhe o funil numa bacia de solução estéril de solução antibiótica tripla (bacitracina, cefazolina 
e gentamicina), soro fisiológico normal, iodopovidona a 10% ou qualquer combinação dos três para tornar a superfície 
interna escorregadia. Insira o implante na extremidade mais larga (proximal) do funil. Com o tecido retraído, insira 
a extremidade distal do funil na bolsa do tecido. Comprima a extremidade proximal do funil para trás do implante para 
orientar cuidadosamente o implante para o interior da bolsa. Depois de inserir o implante, retire cuidadosamente o funil.

  CUIDADO!

O implante pode ser danificado se for aplicada demasiada força.

Se o implante não avançar, suavemente, ao longo do funil para a bolsa cirúrgica, com o uso de uma força semelhante 
à empregue durante o passo de confirmação do tamanho PARE! Certifique-se de que a extremidade distal não está 
dobrada, comprimida, enrugada ou demasiado apertada. Verifique que ambas, tanto a bolsa cirúrgica, como a de 

incisão, são suficientemente grandes para que possam acomodar o implante. Verifique se a extremidade do funil não 
está inserida mais de 1 cm, está virada para o centro da bolsa cirúrgica e se o percurso não está obstruído por um 
músculo, por tecido, ou por instrumentos cirúrgicos.

  Cuidado: Elimine o Keller Funnel 2 usado de acordo com os procedimentos locais e os regulamentos locais 
relativos a resíduos médicos.

COMUNICAÇÃO: 

Comunique quaisquer acontecimentos adversos relacionados com o dispositivo à Allergan. Na União Europeia, comunique 
também acontecimentos adversos relacionados com o dispositivo à autoridade competente do seu Estado-Membro.

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema: O funil rasgou-se durante a etapa de dimensionamento ou durante a colocação do implante. 

Questão: A extremidade foi recortada corretamente para o volume do implante? 
1. Abra e recorte um novo funil de acordo com as instruções no ponto 1.
2. O dimensionamento do funil para implantes texturados, anatómicos ou de perfil completo pode requerer um tamanho de 

corte superior.
3. Confirme se o funil está recortado corretamente e se o implante se move com facilidade através do funil antes 

de continuar.

Problema: O funil tem o tamanho adequado, mas o implante não se move facilmente através do mesmo. 

Questão: A superfície interna do KELLER FUNNEL 2 está escorregadia ou lubrificada? 
Considerações:
1. Certifique-se de que a superfície interna está hidratada, conforme indicado no ponto 2.
2. Coloque os implantes na bolsa cirúrgica assim que possível após a hidratação dos mesmos.

Problema: O cirurgião coloca o implante num dos lados do paciente com mais facilidade do que no outro lado.

Questão: O cirurgião é destro ou esquerdino? 
Considerações:
1. Para uma abordagem transaxilar

a. Os cirurgiões destros podem posicionar-se acima do apoio de braço durante a colocação do implante direito e abaixo 
do apoio de braço durante a colocação do implante esquerdo.

b. Os cirurgiões esquerdinos podem posicionar-se abaixo do apoio de braço durante a colocação do implante direito 
e acima do apoio de braço durante a colocação do implante esquerdo.

2. Para a maioria dos procedimentos bilaterais gerais
a. Os cirurgiões destros podem posicionar-se no lado direito do paciente durante a colocação de ambos os implantes 

direito e esquerdo.
b. Os cirurgiões esquerdinos podem posicionar-se no lado esquerdo do paciente durante a colocação de ambos os 

implantes direito e esquerdo.
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Mode d’emploi

DESCRIPTION 

KELLER FUNNEL 2 est un manchon stérile, transparent, en forme de cône, constitué d’un film polymère souple, dont la 
surface interne est recouverte d’un revêtement hydrophile lubrifié. 

Ce dispositif ne doit être utilisé que par des cliniciens.

INDICATIONS 

KELLER FUNNELTM 2 est conçu pour faciliter la mise en place des implants mammaires en gel de silicone en offrant une 
interface de faible friction entre les tissus et l’implant lors de l’insertion de ce dernier. 

À USAGE MULTIPLE CHEZ UN SEUL PATIENT

Les chirurgiens peuvent choisir d’utiliser plusieurs dispositifs d’insertion chez un seul patient afin 
de réduire au maximum le risque de contamination. Un dispositif d’insertion peut être utilisé pour un 
maximum de cinq passages chez un seul patient.
PRODUIT STÉRILE

Chaque KELLER FUNNEL 2 est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène dans un conditionnement en double 
sachet scellé. La stérilité est maintenue uniquement si le conditionnement scellé est intact.

NE PAS RESTÉRILISER

Ne pas restériliser le dispositif d’insertion.
Une restérilisation ne doit en aucun cas être effectuée, car une contamination ou une infection pourrait 
survenir. Toute tentative de restérilisation peut réduire les performances du produit, notamment la 
perte de lubrification, susceptible d’endommager l’implant et d’entraîner sa rupture. 

Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage a 
été ouvert ou endommagé. 

Fabriqué sans latex de caoutchouc naturel.

TECHNIQUE D’UTILISATION GÉNÉRALE DE KELLER FUNNEL 2

OUVERTURE DU CONDITIONNEMENT STÉRILE

Sortir KELLER FUNNEL 2 de son emballage dans un environnement aseptique à l’aide de gants non talqués.

  Attention : NE PAS exposer KELLER FUNNEL 2 à des peluches, du talc, des éponges, des serviettes ou d’autres 
contaminants de surface.

1. Ouvrir le sachet externe.
2. Renverser le sachet externe au-dessus d’un champ stérile pour y faire tomber doucement le sachet interne, ou 

présenter le sachet interne à un infirmier de bloc ganté et masqué, en utilisant une technique stérile.
3. En utilisant des gants stériles, ouvrir le sachet interne et extraire KELLER FUNNEL 2 en le plaçant dans le champ stérile.
4. Déplier le dispositif d’insertion, puis retirer et éliminer la protection qui se trouve à l’intérieur de l’introducteur.

1.  OUVERTURE : il est recommandé de couper l’extrémité distale à l’aide de ciseaux 
à lame droite stériles. L’ouverture du dispositif d’insertion doit être suffisamment large pour 
permettre le passage en douceur de l’implant au travers du dispositif d’insertion, mais pas 
trop large pour ne pas risquer un passage involontaire.

Remarque : la longueur de l’ouverture de l’extrémité distale du dispositif d’insertion ne 
détermine en aucun cas la longueur de l’incision. Suivre les recommandations du fabricant de 
l’implant pour déterminer l’incision optimale à pratiquer en fonction de l’implant utilisé.
ATTENTION !

Il existe divers implants mammaires, chacun avec de multiples variantes de géométries, 
volumes, tailles, formes, textures de surface, cohésivité, ainsi que des ajouts réguliers 
de nouveaux modèles. Les repères de coupe sur l’extrémité distale ne sont fournis 
qu’à titre indicatif. Il incombe à l’utilisateur de s’assurer que la longueur de l’ouverture 
distale du dispositif d’insertion est adéquate pour permettre le passage de l’implant sans 
endommager l’implant.
Implants mammaires : le volume de l’implant ne peut dépasser 800 ml. Pour les différents 
styles d’implants mammaires en fonction de leur volume (ml), les recommandations de 
raccourcissement suivantes sont suggérées :

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(LISSE [projections très faibles, faibles et modérées]) : 

Raccourcir au volume indiqué

SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(LISSE [projections fortes et très fortes]) : Ajouter 0,5 à 1,0 cm

TEXTURED ROUND (ROND TEXTURÉ) : Ajouter 1,5 à 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATOMIQUE) : Ajouter 2,0 cm)
2.  HYDRATATION : plonger entièrement le dispositif d’insertion dans une cuvette de solution 
stérile afin de lubrifier sa surface interne. Lorsque KELLER FUNNEL 2 n’est pas utilisé, le 
poser à plat sur la table à instruments pour que sa surface interne reste humide. La surface 
interne doit être complètement hydratée avant chaque utilisation.

Remarque : ne pas laisser tremper le dispositif d’insertion plus longtemps que nécessaire 
dans la cuvette de solution stérile ; cependant, il doit être maintenu humide pour éviter que le 
revêtement de sa surface interne ne sèche complètement. Le pouvoir lubrifiant du revêtement 
hydrophile diminue si ce dernier sèche complètement.
3.  INTRODUCTION/Ajustement de la taille de l’ouverture : insérer l’implant par la grande 
ouverture (proximale) du dispositif d’insertion hydraté. Soutenir d’une main l’extrémité 
distale et, de l’autre main, manipuler le dispositif d’insertion derrière l’implant de façon 
à faire avancer l’implant à travers le cône et à l’éjecter sur un champ stérile. Si l’implant ne 
passe pas à travers la petite ouverture du dispositif d’insertion en appliquant une pression 
délicate, retirer l’implant du dispositif d’insertion, couper un peu plus l’extrémité distale et 
recommencer le test. Procéder ainsi en coupant progressivement l’ouverture pour l’élargir 
jusqu’à obtention du résultat attendu. Introduire l’implant en vue de sa mise en place dans 
la loge chirurgicale. D’une main, exercer une légère pression derrière l’implant pour tendre 
le dispositif d’insertion, vérifier l’orientation de l’implant dans le dispositif d’insertion et faire 
avancer l’implant jusqu’à 1 cm environ du bord de l’extrémité distale.
4.  PROPULSION : tout en écartant l’ouverture de l’incision, continuer à exercer une légère 
pression derrière l’implant. Insérer l’extrémité distale du dispositif d’insertion de 1 cm environ 
dans l’incision. Tenir le dispositif d’insertion d’une main et, de l’autre, utiliser une technique 
appropriée pour pousser/presser l’implant et le propulser délicatement vers l’avant jusqu’au 
centre de la loge chirurgicale.

Couper la petite extrémité (distale) du dispositif d’insertion afin d’obtenir une ouverture suffisamment large pour qu’après 
hydratation de la surface interne du dispositif d’insertion, l’implant puisse être inséré délicatement au travers du dispositif 
d’insertion dans la loge chirurgicale. Immerger le dispositif d’insertion dans une cuvette de solution stérile contenant une 
solution de trois antibiotiques (bacitracine, céfazoline et gentamicine), du sérum physiologique, de la polyvidone iodée 
à 10 % ou une combinaison des trois pour rendre la surface interne glissante. Insérer l’implant par la grande ouverture 
(proximale) du dispositif d’insertion. Tout en écartant les tissus, insérer l’extrémité distale du dispositif d’insertion dans la 
loge chirurgicale. Presser l’extrémité proximale du dispositif d’insertion derrière l’implant pour guider doucement l’implant 
dans la loge. Une fois l’implant inséré, retirer délicatement le dispositif d’insertion

  ATTENTION !

L’application d’une force excessive peut endommager l’implant.

Si l’implant n’avance pas délicatement au travers du dispositif d’insertion jusque dans la loge chirurgicale en 
appliquant une force semblable à celle requise pendant l’étape d’ajustement de la taille de l’ouverture, ARRÊTER !

Vérifier que l’extrémité distale n’est pas repliée, pincée, plissée ni comprimée à l’excès. Vérifier que l’incision et la 
loge chirurgicale sont suffisamment grandes pour recevoir l’implant. Vérifier que l’extrémité du dispositif d’insertion 
n’est pas insérée de plus de 1 cm, qu’elle est dirigée vers le centre de la loge chirurgicale et que le passage n’est pas 
obstrué par du muscle, du tissu ou des instruments chirurgicaux.

  Attention : éliminer le dispositif d’insertion Keller Funnel 2 usagé conformément à la procédure locale et à la 
réglementation locale relatives aux déchets médicaux.

SIGNALEMENT : 

Signaler tout événement indésirable lié au dispositif à Allergan. Dans l’Union européenne, signaler également les 
événements indésirables liés au dispositif à l’autorité compétente de son État membre.

GUIDE EN CAS DE PROBLÈMES

Problème : le dispositif d’insertion s’est déchiré pendant l’étape d’ajustement de la taille de l’ouverture ou 

pendant la mise en place de l’implant. 

Question : l’extrémité a-t-elle été correctement coupée en fonction du volume de l’implant ? 
1. Ouvrir et couper un nouveau dispositif d’insertion conformément aux instructions du point n° 1.
2. Un raccourcissement supplémentaire peut être nécessaire pour adapter le dispositif d'insertion à des implants texturés, 

anatomiques ou haut profil.
3. Vérifier que le dispositif d’insertion est correctement coupé et que l’implant passe facilement au travers du dispositif 

d’insertion avant de poursuivre.

Problème : la taille du dispositif d’insertion est adéquate, mais l’implant ne glisse pas facilement au travers du 

dispositif d’insertion. 

Question : la surface interne de KELLER FUNNEL 2 est-elle glissante ou lubrifiée ? 
Aspects à prendre en compte :
1. Vérifier que la surface interne est bien hydratée conformément aux instructions fournies au point n° 2.
2. Mettre les implants en place dans la loge chirurgicale le plus rapidement possible après l’hydratation.

Problème : le chirurgien parvient à mettre en place l’implant plus facilement d’un côté que de l’autre.

Question : le chirurgien est-il gaucher ou droitier ? 
Aspects à prendre en compte :
1. Pour un abord transaxillaire

a. Les chirurgiens droitiers peuvent se tenir au-dessus du support de bras, côté tête de la patiente, pour mettre en place 
l’implant droit et au-dessous du support de bras, côté pied de la patiente, pour mettre en place l’implant gauche.

b. Les chirurgiens gauchers peuvent se tenir au-dessous du support de bras, côté pied de la patiente, pour mettre en 
place l’implant droit et au-dessus du support de bras, côté tête de la patiente, pour mettre en place l’implant gauche.

2. Pour la plupart des procédures bilatérales générales
a. Les chirurgiens droitiers peuvent se tenir à droite de la patiente lors de la mise en place des implants droit et gauche.
b. Les chirurgiens gauchers peuvent se tenir à gauche de la patiente lors de la mise en place des implants droit 

et gauche.
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Istruzioni per l’uso

DESCRIZIONE 

KELLER FUNNEL 2 è un manicotto sterile e trasparente a forma di cono realizzato con una pellicola polimerica flessibile con 
un rivestimento lubrificato idrofilo sulla superficie interna. 

Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato solo dai medici.

USO PREVISTO 

KELLER FUNNELTM 2 è progettato per facilitare l’inserimento delle protesi mammarie in gel di silicone fornendo 
un’interfaccia involucro-tessuto a minore attrito durante l’inserimento della protesi. 

USO MULTIPLO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE

Per ridurre al minimo il potenziale di contaminazione, il chirurgo può scegliere di utilizzare più 
coni per un solo paziente. Un cono può essere utilizzato per un massimo di cinque passaggi su un 
singolo paziente. 

PRODOTTO STERILE

Ogni dispositivo KELLER FUNNEL 2 è sterilizzato mediante ossido di etilene in una confezione sigillata 
a doppia busta. La sterilità è mantenuta solo se i sigilli della confezione sono intatti.

NON RI-STERILIZZARE

Non riutilizzare: usare esclusivamente su un solo paziente.
In nessuna circostanza si deve procedere alla ri-sterilizzazione, poiché potrebbero verificarsi 
contaminazione o infezione I tentativi di ri-sterilizzazione possono causare una riduzione delle 
prestazioni del prodotto, inclusa la perdita di lubrificazione interna, con potenziale danneggiamento 
della protesi, fino alla rottura. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione è 
stata aperta o danneggiata. 

Prodotto senza lattice di gomma naturale.

TECNICA GENERALE PER L’UTILIZZO DEL DISPOSITIVO KELLER FUNNEL 2

COME APRIRE LA CONFEZIONE STERILE

Estrarre il dispositivo KELLER FUNNEL 2 dalla sua confezione in un ambiente asettico, indossando guanti privi di talco.

  Attenzione: NON esporre il dispositivo KELLER FUNNEL 2 a lanugine, talco, spugne, panni o altri 
contaminanti superficiali.

1. Aprire la confezione esterna.
2. Capovolgere la confezione su un campo sterile, lasciando cadere delicatamente nel campo sterile la busta interna, 

oppure porgendo quest’ultima ad una persona che abbia già completato la vestizione chirurgica usando una 
tecnica sterile.

3. Usando guanti sterili, aprire la busta interna ed estrarre il dispositivo KELLER FUNNEL 2 posizionandolo nel 
campo sterile.

4. Dispiegare il cono, quindi rimuovere e eliminare il foglio di imballaggio presente all’interno del cono.

1.  TAGLIO: si raccomanda di utilizzare forbici sterili a lama liscia per tagliare l’estremità 
distale. L’apertura del cono deve essere sufficientemente ampia da consentire il passaggio 
della protesi ma non troppo ampia da consentire che la protesi scivoli via inavvertitamente.

Nota: dopo il taglio, la lunghezza dell’estremità distale del cono non determina la lunghezza 
dell’incisione. Seguire le linee guida del produttore della protesi per stabilire come realizzare 
l’incisione ottimale, in base al tipo specifico di protesi in uso.

ATTENZIONE!

Esistono varie tipologie di protesi mammarie: ciascuna con svariate geometrie, volumi, 
dimensioni, forme, texture della superficie, coesione, e continuamente vengono introdotti 
nuovi modelli. Le linee di marcatura presenti per il taglio sono a puro titolo indicativo. Spetta 
all’operatore assicurare che la lunghezza dell’apertura distale del cono sia tale da garantire il 
passaggio della protesi senza danneggiarla.
Protesi mammarie: la dimensione massima delle protesi è di 800 ml. Per determinati 
modelli di protesi mammarie, in base al loro volume (in ml), si suggeriscono le seguenti linee 
guida per il taglio:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(LISCIO [proiezioni basse, basse plus, moderate]): 

Tagliare secondo il volume mostrato

SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(LISCIO [proiezioni complete e complete extra]): 

Aggiungere da 0,5 a 1,0 cm

TEXTURED ROUND (ROTONDO TESTURIZZATO): 

Aggiungere da 1,5 a 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATOMICO): Aggiungere 2,0 cm

2.  IDRATARE: immergere completamente il cono in un recipiente di soluzione salina sterile per 
rendere lubrificata la superficie interna. Quando non si usa, il dispositivo KELLER FUNNEL 2 deve 
essere adagiato in piano in modo che la superficie interna resti umida. La superficie interna deve 
essere completamente idratata prima di ogni utilizzo.

Nota: non lasciare il cono immerso nel recipiente di soluzione salina sterile per un tempo 
superiore a quello necessario, ma mantenerlo umido per impedire che il rivestimento della 
superficie interna si asciughi completamente. La lubricità del rivestimento idrofilo diminuisce 
se viene lasciato asciugare completamente.
3.  CARICAMENTO/Conferma delle dimensioni: inserire la protesi nell’estremità prossimale 
ampia del cono idratato. Usare una mano per sostenere l’estremità distale e l’altra mano 
per manipolare il cono dietro la protesi al fine di farla avanzare lungo il cono ed espellerla 
nel campo sterile. Se la protesi non esce dall’estremità piccola del cono applicando una 
pressione moderata, allora bisogna rimuovere la protesi, tagliare nuovamente l’estremità 
distale e ripetere la prova con aperture di dimensioni via via maggiori fino al raggiungimento 
del risultato desiderato. Caricare la protesi per l’introduzione nella tasca tissutale. Con una 
mano, applicare una leggera pressione dietro la protesi per rimuovere eventuali pieghe, 
verificare il posizionamento dell’orientamento della protesi all’interno del cono e far avanzare 
la protesi fino a circa 1 cm dall’estremità distale.
4.  SPINGERE: mantenendo retratta l’apertura dell’incisione chirurgica, continuare ad 
applicare una leggera pressione dietro la protesi. Inserire l’estremità distale del cono per circa 
1 cm all’interno dell’incisione. Con una mano sostenere il cono e con l’altra applicare una 
tecnica di spinta/pressione dietro la protesi per farla avanzare delicatamente al centro della 
tasca chirurgica.

Tagliare l’estremità piccola (distale) del cono ricavando un’apertura abbastanza ampia in modo che, una volta idratata 
la superficie interna, la protesi possa essere manipolata delicatamente e fatta passare attraverso il cono nella tasca 
chirurgica. Immergere il cono in una bacinella di soluzione sterile di tripla soluzione antibiotica (bacitracina, cefazolina 
e gentamicina), soluzione fisiologica normale, iodopovidone al 10% o qualsiasi combinazione di queste tre opzioni per 
lubrificare la superficie interna. Caricare la protesi dall’estremità ampia (prossimale) del cono. Mantenendo il tessuto 
retratto, inserire l’estremità distale del cono nella tasca chirurgica. Premere l’estremità prossimale del cono dietro la 
protesi per introdurla delicatamente nella tasca. Dopo aver inserito la protesi, estrarre delicatamente il cono. 

  ATTENZIONE!

L’uso di una forza eccessiva può danneggiare la protesi.

Se la protesi non avanza delicatamente attraverso il cono fin alla tasca chirurgica, applicando una forza simile 
a quella richiesta durante la fase di conferma delle dimensioni, BISOGNA FERMARSI! Assicurarsi che l’estremità 
distale non sia piegata, schiacciata, increspata o eccessivamente strozzata. Verificare che sia l’incisione che la tasca 

chirurgica siano abbastanza grandi da contenere la protesi. Verificare che l’estremità del cono non sia inserita per più 
di 1 cm nella tasca chirurgica, sia orientata verso il centro della tasca stessa e che non ci siano ostruzioni di tessuto 
muscolare o di strumenti chirurgici.

  Attenzione: smaltire il cono Keller Funnel 2 usato secondo le procedure locali e le normative locali per i rifiuti medici.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA: 

Segnalare eventuali eventi avversi correlati al dispositivo ad Allergan. Nell’Unione Europea gli eventi avversi correlati al 
dispositivo devono essere segnalati anche all’autorità competente del proprio Stato membro.

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema: il cono si è lacerato durante la fase di dimensionamento o durante l’inserimento della protesi. 

Domanda: l’estremità è stata tagliata in modo appropriato per il volume della protesi? 
1. Aprire e tagliare un nuovo cono seguendo le istruzioni al punto 1.
2. Il dimensionamento del cono per protesi testurizzate, anatomiche o a profilo pieno può richiedere un taglio di 

dimensioni maggiori. 
3. Verificare che il cono sia stato tagliato correttamente e che la protesi si muova facilmente nel cono prima di procedere.

Problema: il cono è dimensionato correttamente, ma la protesi non si muove facilmente al suo interno. 

Domanda: la superficie interna del dispositivo KELLER FUNNEL 2 è scivolosa o lubrificata? 
Considerazioni:
1. Assicurarsi che la superficie interna venga idratata come descritto nel punto 2.
2. Inserire le protesi nella tasca chirurgica il più rapidamente possibile dopo l’idratazione.

Problema: il chirurgo impianta la protesi su un lato della paziente più facilmente che sull’altro.

Domanda: il chirurgo preferisce usare la mano destra o quella sinistra? 
Considerazioni:
1. Per un approccio transassiale

a. I chirurghi destrorsi possono stare sopra il supporto per il braccio per inserire la protesi destra e sotto il supporto per 
il braccio per inserire la protesi sinistra.

b. I chirurghi mancini possono stare sotto il supporto del braccio per inserire la protesi destra e sopra il supporto del 
braccio per inserire la protesi sinistra.

2. Per la maggior parte delle procedure bilaterali generali 
a. I chirurghi destrorsi possono stare sul lato destro del paziente durante l’inserimento di entrambe le protesi, sinistra 

e destra.
b. I chirurghi mancini possono stare sul lato sinistro del paziente durante l’inserimento di entrambe le protesi, sinistra 

e destra.
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Instrucciones de uso

DESCRIPCIÓN 

KELLER FUNNEL 2 es una manga transparente y estéril en forma de cono, fabricada con una película polimérica flexible 
y cuenta con una capa hidrófila lubricada en la superficie interna. 

Este producto solo debe ser utilizado por médicos.

USO PREVISTO 

KELLER FUNNELTM 2 se ha diseñado para facilitar la colocación de implantes mamarios de gel de silicona, proporcionando 
una interfaz entre soporte y tejido que genera menos fricción durante la inserción del implante.

USO MÚLTIPLE EN UN SOLO PACIENTE

Los cirujanos pueden optar por utilizar varios embudos para un solo paciente con el fin de reducir al 
mínimo la posibilidad de contaminación. Puede utilizarse un embudo para un máximo de cinco pases 
en un solo paciente.
PRODUCTO ESTÉRIL

Each KELLER FUNNEL 2 is sterilized by ethylene oxide in a sealed, double-pouched configuration. 
Sterility is maintained only if the package seals are intact.

NO REESTERILIZAR

No reutilizar: Para uso en un sólo paciente.
La reesterilización no se debe realizar bajo ninguna circunstancia, ya que podría producirse 
contaminación o infección. Los intentos de reesterilizar el producto pueden reducir el rendimiento del 
producto, incluida la pérdida de lubricación, causando posibles daños al implante, incluida su ruptura. 

No utilice el producto si el envase ha sido 
abierto o está dañado. 

No contiene látex de caucho natural.

TÉCNICA GENERAL PARA EL USO DE KELLER FUNNEL 2

CÓMO ABRIR EL ENVASE ESTÉRIL

Extraiga el KELLER FUNNEL 2 de su envase en un ambiente aséptico, utilizando guantes sin talco.

  Precaución: NO exponga el KELLER FUNNEL 2 a pelusa, talco, esponjas, toallas u otros contaminantes 
de superficie.

1. Despegue para abrir el envase exterior.
2. Invierta el envase sobre el campo estéril, permitiendo que la bolsa interna caiga suavemente en el campo estéril, o bien 

entregando la bolsa interna a una persona con bata y guantes estériles utilizando una técnica estéril.
3. Utilizando guantes estériles, abra la bolsa interna y extraiga el KELLER FUNNEL 2, colocándolo en el campo estéril.
4. Despliegue el embudo, y después extraiga y deseche las instrucciones de uso del interior del embudo.

1.  RECORTE: Se recomienda utilizar tijeras estériles de filo recto para recortar el extremo 
distal. La abertura del embudo debe ser lo bastante amplia para que el implante atraviese el 
embudo con suavidad, sin que resulte tan grande que el implante se escape a través de ella.

Nota: La longitud del extremo distal del embudo tras el recorte no dictamina la longitud de 
la incisión. Siga las pautas del fabricante del implante para determinar la incisión óptima en 
función del implante específico que se va a utilizar.

¡PRECAUCIÓN!

Existen diferentes implantes mamarios: cada uno con múltiples variantes de geometría, 
volumen, tamaño, forma, textura de superficie, cohesividad, además de la introducción de 
nuevos modelos de forma rutinaria. Las pautas de recorte son únicamente sugerencias de 
zonas de recorte. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de que la longitud de la abertura 
distal del embudo es la adecuada para acomodar el paso del implante sin que sufra daños.
Implantes mamarios: El tamaño máximo del implante es de 800 cc. Se sugieren las 
siguientes pautas de recorte para los diferentes tipos de implantes mamarios en función de 
su volumen (cc):

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(LISOS [proyecciones bajas, bajas plus y moderadas]): 

Recortar al volumen mostrado

SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(LISOS [proyecciones altas y extraaltas]): Añadir de 0,5 a 1,0 cm

TEXTURED ROUND (TEXTURIZADOS REDONDOS): Añadir de 1,5 a 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATÓMICOS): Añadir 2,0 cm
2.  HIDRATACIÓN: Sumerja por completo el embudo en un recipiente con solución estéril 
para que la superficie interna se vuelva resbaladiza. Cuando no se esté utilizando, el 
KELLER FUNNEL 2 debe descansar en posición plana sobre la mesa auxiliar, de forma que 
la superficie interna se mantenga húmeda. La superficie interna debe estar totalmente 
hidratada antes de cada uso.

Nota: No permita que el embudo permanezca sumergido dentro del recipiente de solución 
estéril durante más tiempo del necesario, pero debe mantenerse húmedo para evitar que 
el revestimiento de la superficie interna se seque por completo. La lubricidad de la capa 
hidrófila disminuye cuando se deja secar por completo.
3.  COLOCACIÓN/Confirmación de dimensiones: Inserte el implante por el extremo 
proximal grande del embudo hidratado. Con una mano sujete el extremo distal y con la 
otra manipule el embudo por detrás del implante, de modo que este avance por el embudo 
y salga por el otro extremo a un campo estéril. Si una presión suave no basta para que el 
implante salga por el extremo pequeño del embudo, retírelo, vuelva a recortar el extremo 
distal y repita la prueba de modo progresivo aumentando el recorte de la abertura hasta 
conseguir el resultado deseado. Coloque el implante para su inserción en el bolsillo de tejido. 
Con una mano, aplique una ligera presión por detrás del implante para eliminar cualquier 
holgura, verifique la orientación del implante dentro del embudo y hágalo avanzar hasta 
aproximadamente 1 cm del extremo distal.
4.  IMPULSO: Con la abertura de la incisión retraída, mantenga una presión suave por detrás 
del implante. Introduzca el extremo distal del embudo aproximadamente 1 cm dentro de 
la incisión. Utilice una mano para sujetar el embudo y, con la otra, emplee una técnica de 
empujar/apretar por detrás del implante para impulsarlo con suavidad hacia delante y hacia 
el centro del bolsillo quirúrgico.

Recorte el extremo «distal» pequeño del embudo hasta dejar una abertura lo bastante grande para que al hidratar su 
superficie interna el implante pueda manipularse con suavidad, de modo que atraviese el embudo y se deposite en el 
bolsillo quirúrgico. Sumerja el embudo en un recipiente con solución estéril, que puede ser solución de triple antibiótico 
(bacitracina, cefazolina y gentamicina), solución salina normal, povidona yodada al 10 % o cualquier combinación de las 
tres para que la superficie interna sea resbaladiza. Coloque el implante en el extremo «proximal» grande del embudo. Con 
el tejido retraído, inserte el extremo distal del embudo en el bolsillo de tejido. Presione el extremo proximal del embudo por 
detrás del implante para guiarlo con suavidad hacia el interior del bolsillo. Una vez insertado el implante, retire con cuidado 
el embudo.

  ¡PRECAUCIÓN!

El uso de una fuerza excesiva puede dañar el implante.

Si el implante no se desplaza por el embudo hacia el bolsillo quirúrgico con suavidad y con una fuerza similar a la 
utilizada durante el paso de confirmación del tamaño, ¡DETÉNGASE! Compruebe que el extremo distal no esté 
doblado, pinzado, arrugado o atascado. Verifique que tanto la incisión como el bolsillo quirúrgico son lo bastante 
grandes como para alojar el implante. Verifique que el extremo del embudo no esté insertado más de 1 cm, que 
esté dirigido hacia el centro del bolsillo quirúrgico, y que su recorrido no esté obstruido por músculos, tejidos 
o instrumentos quirúrgicos.

  Precaución: Deseche el Keller Funnel 2 usado según los procedimientos y las normativas locales para 
desechos médicos.

NOTIFICACIÓN DE ACONTECIMIENTOS: 

Notifique a Allergan cualquier acontecimiento adverso relacionado con el producto. En la Unión Europea, notifique también 
los acontecimientos adversos relacionados con el producto a las autoridades competentes de su estado miembro.

GUÍA PARA LA SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Problema: El embudo se rasgó durante la determinación de dimensiones o la colocación del implante. 

Pregunta: ¿El extremo estaba correctamente recortado para el volumen del implante? 
1. Abra y recorte un embudo nuevo, siguiendo las instrucciones del punto 1.
2. El tamaño del embudo para implantes texturizados, anatómicos o de perfil completo puede requerir un tamaño de corte 

más grande.
3. Confirme que el embudo se ha recortado correctamente y que el implante se mueve fácilmente a través de él antes 

de continuar.

Problema: El embudo tiene el tamaño adecuado, pero el implante no se mueve fácilmente a través del embudo. 

Pregunta: ¿La superficie interna del KELLER FUNNEL 2 está resbaladiza o lubricada? 
Consideraciones:
1. Compruebe que la superficie interna está hidratada según las indicaciones del punto 2.
2. Introduzca los implantes en el bolsillo quirúrgico lo antes posible tras la hidratación.

Problema: El cirujano coloca el implante más fácilmente en un lado del paciente que en el otro.

Pregunta: ¿El cirujano es diestro o zurdo? 
Consideraciones:
1. Para un abordaje transaxilar

a. Los cirujanos diestros pueden situarse por encima del reposabrazos para introducir el implante derecho y por debajo 
del reposabrazos para introducir el implante izquierdo.

b. Los cirujanos zurdos pueden situarse por debajo del reposabrazos para introducir el implante derecho y por encima 
del reposabrazos para introducir el implante izquierdo.

2. Para la mayoría de las intervenciones bilaterales
a. Los cirujanos diestros pueden situarse en el lado derecho del paciente para introducir tanto el implante derecho como 

el izquierdo.
b. Los cirujanos zurdos pueden situarse en el lado izquierdo del paciente para introducir tanto el implante derecho como 

el izquierdo.
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Gebrauchsanweisung

BESCHREIBUNG 

Die KELLER FUNNEL 2 Einführhilfe ist eine sterile, transparente, kegelförmige Hülse, die aus einer flexiblen Polymerfolie 
besteht und an der Innenfläche über eine hydrophile Gleitmittelbeschichtung verfügt. 

Dieses Produkt darf nur von Ärzten verwendet werden.

VORGESEHENER VERWENDUNGSZWECK 

Der KELLER FUNNELTM 2 ist als eine Einführhilfe von Silikongel-Brustimplantaten vorgesehen, um beim Einführen des 
Implantats eine geringere Reibung zwischen Implantathülle und Gewebe zu ermöglichen. 

MEHRMALIGE VERWENDUNG BEI NUR EINEM PATIENTEN

Chirurgen können mehrere Einführhilfen für einen einzelnen Patienten verwenden, um das 
Kontaminationspotenzial zu minimieren. Eine Einführhilfe kann für bis zu fünf Durchgänge bei einem 
einzelnen Patienten verwendet werden.
STERILES PRODUKT

Jede KELLER FUNNEL 2 Einführhilfe wird mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert in einer versiegelten, doppelten 
Beutelverpackung geliefert. Die Sterilität ist nur bei unbeschädigter Versiegelung gewährleistet.

NICHT ERNEUT STERILISIEREN

Die Einführhilfe nicht erneut sterilisieren.
Eine erneute Sterilisierung darf unter keinen Umständen vorgenommen werden, da dies eine 
Verunreinigung oder Infektion zur Folge haben kann. Resterilisierungsversuche können die 
Produktleistung unter anderem in Form eines Gleitfähigkeitsverlusts beeinträchtigen und zu einer 
Implantatbeschädigung (z. B. Reißen) führen. 
Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden, 
wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder 
beschädigt wurde. 

Hergestellt ohne Naturlatex.

ALLGEMEINE TECHNIK FÜR DEN EINSATZ VON KELLER FUNNEL 2

ÖFFNEN DER STERILEN VERPACKUNG

Nehmen Sie die KELLER FUNNEL 2 Einführhilfe in aseptischer Umgebung mit talkumfreien Handschuhen aus 
der Verpackung.

  Vorsicht: Der KELLER FUNNEL 2 DARF NICHT mit Fusseln, Puder, Schwämmen, Tüchern oder sonstigen Oberflächen 
verunreinigenden Stoffen in Berührung kommen.

1. Ziehen Sie die Außenverpackung auf.
2. Stülpen Sie die Verpackung über dem sterilen Feld um und lassen Sie die Innenverpackung vorsichtig auf das sterile 

Feld gleiten, oder reichen Sie die Innenverpackung der mit Handschuhen und OP-Kleidung ausgestatteten Person, die 
das sterile Verfahren durchführt.

3. Öffnen Sie unter Verwendung steriler Handschuhe die Innenverpackung, entnehmen Sie die
KELLER FUNNEL 2 Einführhilfe und legen Sie sie in das sterile Feld.

4. Entfalten Sie die Einführhilfe und entfernen und entsorgen Sie den Packungseinsatz aus dem Inneren der Einführhilfe.

1.  ZUSCHNEIDEN: Es wird empfohlen, zum Zuschneiden des distalen Endes eine sterile 
Schere mit geraden Scherenblättern zu verwenden. Die Öffnung der Einführhilfe muss groß 
genug sein, damit das Implantat schonend hindurchgleiten kann, aber nicht so groß, dass das 
Implantat unbeabsichtigt hindurchrutscht.

Hinweis: Die Länge des distalen Endes der Einführhilfe nach dem Zuschneiden gibt nicht die 
Inzisionslänge vor. Befolgen Sie die Angaben des Implantatherstellers zur Bestimmung und 
Durchführung der optimalen Inzision in Abhängigkeit des jeweils verwendeten Implantats.
VORSICHT!

Es sind unterschiedliche Brustimplantate erhältlich, jeweils mit mehreren Geometrie-, 
Volumen-, Größen-, Form-, Oberflächentextur- und Kohäsionsvarianten. Darüber hinaus 
werden regelmäßig neue Modelle eingeführt. In den Zuschneiderichtlinien genannte 
Positionen sind lediglich Vorschläge. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Anwenders 
sicherzustellen, dass die Länge der distalen Öffnung der Einführhilfe für die Passage des 
Implantats ohne Beschädigung des Implantats geeignet ist.
Brustimplantate: Die maximale Implantatgröße beträgt 800 cc. Für die verschiedenen Arten 
von Brustimplantaten werden in Abhängigkeit von deren Volumen (cc bzw. ml) die folgenden 
Zuschneiderichtlinien empfohlen:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(GLATT [Niedrige, niedrig-moderate und moderate Projektionen]):

Auf das angegebene Volumen zuschneiden

SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(GLATT [Volle und extra volle Projektionen]): 0,5 bis 1,0 cm zugeben

TEXTURED ROUND (RUND MIT TEXTUR): 1,5 bis 2,0 cm zugeben

ANATOMICAL (ANATOMISCH): 2,0 cm zugeben
2.  HYDRIEREN: Tauchen Sie die Einführhilfe vollständig in eine mit steriler Lösung 
gefüllte Schale ein, um die Innenfläche gleitfähig zu machen. Bei Nichtgebrauch ist die 
KELLER FUNNEL 2 Einführhilfe flach auf den sterilen Tisch zu legen, sodass die Innenfläche 
feucht bleibt. Die Innenfläche muss vor jedem Gebrauch vollständig hydriert werden.

Hinweis: Tauchen Sie die Einführhilfe nicht länger als erforderlich in die Schale mit steriler 
Lösung ein. Achten Sie aber darauf, sie feucht genug zu halten, damit die Beschichtung 
der Innenfläche nicht vollständig austrocknen kann. Die Gleitfähigkeit der hydrophilen 
Beschichtung lässt nach, wenn diese vollständig austrocknet.
3.  BEFÜLLEN / Größenbestimmung: Führen Sie das Implantat in das große proximale 
Ende der befeuchteten Einführhilfe ein. Halten Sie dabei mit einer Hand das distale Ende der 
Einführhilfe und drücken Sie mit der anderen Hand die proximale Seite hinter dem Implantat 
zusammen, um das Implantat durch die spitz zulaufende Einführhilfe nach vorne zu bewegen, 
bis es auf das sterile Feld gleitet. Sollte das Implantat bei geringfügigem Kraftaufwand nicht 
durch das kleine Ende der Einführhilfe austreten, nehmen Sie es heraus, schneiden Sie das 
distale Ende neu zu und wiederholen Sie den Test mit zunehmend größeren Öffnungen, 
bis das gewünschte Ergebnis erzielt wird. Lassen Sie das Implantat zur Platzierung in der 
Gewebetasche in die Einführhilfe gleiten. Wenden Sie mit einer Hand leichten Druck hinter 
dem Implantat an, um Schlupf zu beseitigen. Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Implantats 
in der Einführhilfe und schieben Sie das Implantat bis ca. 1 cm vor das distale Ende.
4.  VORWÄRTSDRÜCKEN: Wenden Sie mit zurückgezogener Einschnittöffnung weiterhin 
einen leichten Druck hinter dem Implantat an. Führen Sie das distale Ende der Einführhilfe 
ca. 1 cm weit in die Inzision ein. Halten Sie mit einer Hand die Einführhilfe und drücken Sie 
mit der anderen Hand die proximale Seite hinter dem Implantat zusammen, um das Implantat 
vorsichtig nach vorne in die Mitte der Implantattasche zu drücken.

Schneiden Sie das kleine (distale) Ende der Einführhilfe so zu, dass das Implantat bei hydrierter Einführhilfeninnenfläche 
schonend durch die Einführhilfe und in die Implantattasche geschoben werden kann. Tauchen Sie die Einführhilfe 
vollständig in eine Schale mit steriler Lösung aus entweder Dreifach-Antibiotikalösung (Bacitracin, Cefazolin und 
Gentamicin), physiologischer Kochsalzlösung, 10%igem Povidon-Iod oder einer beliebigen Kombination der drei, um die 
Innenfläche gleitfähig zu machen. Lassen Sie das Implantat in das große proximale Ende der Einführhilfe gleiten. Setzen 
Sie bei zurückgezogenem Gewebe das distale Ende der Einführhilfe in die Gewebetasche ein. Drücken Sie das proximale 
Ende der Einführhilfe hinter dem Implantat zusammen, um das Implantat vorsichtig in die Tasche gleiten zu lassen. Wenn 
das Implantat eingeführt ist, ziehen Sie die Einführhilfe vorsichtig zurück.

  VORSICHT!

Zu großer Kraftaufwand kann das Implantat beschädigen.

UNTERBRECHEN SIE DAS VERFAHREN, wenn sich das Implantat nicht mit einem ähnlichen Kraftaufwand wie bei 
der Größenbestimmung schonend durch die Einführhilfe in die Implantattasche einführen lässt. Das distale Ende der 
Einführhilfe darf niemals geknickt, gequetscht, eingefaltet oder anderweitig obstruiert werden. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass sowohl die Inzision als auch die Implantattasche groß genug für die Aufnahme des Implantats sind. Das Ende 
der Einführhilfe darf niemals weiter als 1 cm eingeführt werden und muss stets auf die Mitte der Implantattasche hin 
ausgerichtet sein, und der Einführpfad darf nicht durch Muskeln, Gewebe oder chirurgische Instrumente obstruiert 
werden.

  Vorsicht: Entsorgen Sie den gebrauchten Keller Funnel 2 gemäß den örtlichen Verfahren und Vorschriften für 
medizinischen Abfall.

MELDUNG: 

Melden Sie alle produktbezogenen unerwünschten Ereignisse an Allergan. Melden Sie in der Europäischen Union 
produktbedingte unerwünschte Ereignisse auch der zuständigen Behörde Ihres Mitgliedstaats.

HINWEISE ZUR PROBLEMBEHEBUNG

Problem: Die Einführhilfe ist bei der Größenbemessung oder Implantatplatzierung gerissen. 

Frage: Wurde das Ende korrekt entsprechend des Implantatvolumens gekürzt? 
1. Öffnen Sie eine neue Einführhilfe und schneiden Sie sie nach den Anweisungen unter Punkt 1 zu.
2. Texturierte, anatomische oder Vollprofil-Implantate erfordern eventuell einen größeren Zuschnitt der Einführhilfe.
3. Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Verfahren, dass die Einführhilfe angemessen zugeschnitten wurde und das Implantat 

leicht durch die Einführhilfe gleitet.

Problem: Die Einführhilfe wurde korrekt zugeschnitten, aber das Implantat gleitet nicht leicht durch die 

Einführhilfe. 

Frage: Ist die Innenfläche der KELLER FUNNEL 2 Einführhilfe feucht oder gleitfähig? 
Problemlösung:
1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Innenfläche gemäß Punkt 2 hydriert ist.
2. Setzen Sie die Implantate so schnell wie möglich nach dem Hydrieren in die Implantattaschen ein.

Problem: Dem Chirurgen fällt das Einsetzen des Implantats auf einer Seite leichter als auf der anderen.

Frage: Ist der Chirurg Rechts- oder Linkshänder? 
Problemlösung:
1. Transaxillärer Zugang

a. Rechtshändige Chirurgen stehen bei der Implantation auf der rechten Seite am besten oberhalb der Armauflage und 
auf der linken Seite unterhalb der Armauflage.

b. Linkshändige Chirurgen stehen bei der Implantation auf der rechten Seite am besten unterhalb der Armauflage und 
auf der linken Seite oberhalb der Armauflage.

2. Die meisten allgemeinen bilateralen Eingriffe
a. Rechtshändige Chirurgen können sowohl das rechte als auch das linke Implantat von der rechten Seite des Patienten 

aus einsetzen.
b. Linkshändige Chirurgen können sowohl das rechte als auch das linke Implantat von der linken Seite des Patienten 

aus einsetzen.

KELLER FUNNELTM 2      NL

Gebruiksaanwijzing

BESCHRIJVING 

De KELLER FUNNEL 2 is een steriele, transparante, kegelvormige huls die gemaakt is van een flexibele polymeerfilm met 
een gladde hydrofiele coating op het binnenoppervlak. 

Dit hulpmiddel mag uitsluitend door artsen worden gebruikt.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK 

De KELLER FUNNELTM 2 is bedoeld als hulpmiddel voor het plaatsen van siliconengel-borstimplantaten door een huls-
weefsel-interface te bieden met minder wrijving tijdens het inbrengen van het implantaat.

VOOR MEERMALIG GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

Chirurgen kunnen ervoor kiezen om meerdere trechters te gebruiken bij één patiënt, om de kans 
op besmetting tot een minimum te beperken. Eén trechter mag maximaal vijf keer bij één patiënt 
worden gebruikt.
STERIEL PRODUCT

Elke KELLER FUNNEL 2 is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide in een gesealde dubbele verpakking. De 
steriliteit blijft alleen behouden zolang de verzegeling van de verpakking intact is.

NIET OPNIEUW STERILISEREN

De trechter niet opnieuw steriliseren.
Onder geen beding mag de trechter opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd, omdat dit kan leiden tot 
besmetting of infectie. Pogingen om het hulpmiddel opnieuw te steriliseren kan leiden tot verminderde 
productprestaties, waaronder verlies van gladheid, die schade aan het implantaat kunnen veroorzaken, 
waaronder breuk. 
Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is.

Niet gemaakt met natuurlijke rubberlatex.

ALGEMENE TECHNIEK VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DE KELLER FUNNEL 2

OPENEN VAN DE STERIELE VERPAKKING

Haal de KELLER FUNNEL 2 in een aseptische omgeving met talkvrije handschoenen uit de verpakking.

  Let op: Stel de KELLER FUNNEL 2 NIET bloot aan pluis, talkpoeder, sponzen, handdoeken of andere 
oppervlakverontreinigende stoffen.

1. Maak de buitenverpakking open.
2. Keer de verpakking binnenstebuiten boven het steriele veld, zodat de binnenverpakking zorgvuldig in het steriele veld 

valt, of presenteer de peel-binnenverpakking met behulp van een steriele techniek aan een persoon die kleding en 
handschoenen draagt voor activiteiten binnen het steriele veld.

3. Open de binnenverpakking met steriele handschoenen, neem de KELLER FUNNEL 2 eruit en leg het hulpmiddel in het 
steriele veld.

4. Vouw de trechter open, verwijder het inzetstuk aan de binnenkant van de trechter en gooi dit weg.

1.  OP MAAT MAKEN: Het is raadzaam om een steriele schaar met rechte benen te gebruiken 
voor het op maat maken van het distale uiteinde. De trechteropening moet groot genoeg 
zijn om het implantaat voorzichtig door de trechter te kunnen laten passeren, zonder dat dit 
onbedoeld gebeurt omdat de opening te groot is.

Opmerking: De lengte van het distale uiteinde van de trechter nadat deze op maat is geknipt, 
is niet bepalend voor de lengte van de incisie. Volg de richtlijnen van de fabrikant van het 
implantaat voor het bepalen en maken van de optimale incisie op basis van het specifieke 
gebruikte implantaat.
LET OP!

Er zijn veel verschillende borstimplantaten: elk met uiteenlopende geometrieën, volumes, 
afmetingen, vormen, oppervlaktexturen, cohesie, evenals routinematige introducties van 
nieuwe modellen. De richtlijnen voor het knippen zijn alleen voorgestelde kniplocaties. Het is 
de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om ervoor te zorgen dat de lengte van de distale 
opening van de trechter voldoende is om het implantaat te laten passeren zonder dat het 
beschadigd raakt.
Borstimplantaten: De maximale implantaatgrootte is 800 cc. Voor verschillende 
types borstimplantaten van verschillende volumes (cc) worden de volgende 
kniprichtlijnen voorgesteld:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(GLAD [lage, lage plus en middelgrote projecties]): 

Afknippen tot weergegeven volume

SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(GLAD [volle en extra volle projecties]): 0,5 tot 1,0 cm toevoegen

TEXTURED ROUND (GETEXTUREERD ROND): 1,5 tot 2,0 cm toevoegen

ANATOMICAL (ANATOMISCH): 2,0 cm toevoegen
2.  HYDRATEREN: Dompel de trechter volledig onder in een bad met steriele oplossing om 
het binnenoppervlak glibberig te maken. Wanneer de KELLER FUNNEL 2 niet wordt gebruikt, 
moet deze plat op de tafel worden gelegd, zodat het binnenoppervlak vochtig blijft. Het 
binnenoppervlak moet vóór elk gebruik volledig gehydrateerd worden.

Opmerking: Laat de trechter niet langer dan nodig in de bak met steriele oplossing liggen. 
De trechter moet vochtig worden gehouden om te voorkomen dat de coating op het 
binnenoppervlak helemaal opdroogt. De gladheid van de hydrofiele coating wordt minder als 
de trechter volledig opdroogt.
3.  LADEN/afmeting controleren: Breng het implantaat in het grote proximale uiteinde van 
de gehydrateerde trechter in. Gebruik uw ene hand om het distale uiteinde te ondersteunen 
en uw andere hand om de trechter achter het implantaat te manipuleren, waarbij u het 
implantaat naar voren schuift door de taps toelopende trechter, en het implantaat naar buiten 
laat komen in een steriel veld. Als het implantaat niet met gedoseerde kracht door het kleine 
uiteinde van de trechter naar buiten komt, verwijder het implantaat dan, knip het distale 
uiteinde opnieuw bij en herhaal de test, waarbij u geleidelijk steeds grotere openingen knipt 
tot het gewenste resultaat is verkregen. Laad het implantaat dat u in de weefselpocket wilt 
plaatsen, in de trechter. Oefen met uw ene hand lichte druk uit achter het implantaat om 
speling tegen te gaan, controleer de positionering van het implantaat in de trechter en schuif 
het implantaat vooruit tot ongeveer 1 cm van het distale uiteinde.
4.  VOORUIT DUWEN: Houd de incisie open en blijf lichte druk uitoefenen achter het 
implantaat. Breng het distale uiteinde van de trechter ongeveer 1 cm door de incisie in. 
Gebruik uw ene hand om de trechter te ondersteunen en gebruik uw andere hand om 
een duwende/knijpende techniek achter het implantaat toe te passen, om het implantaat 
voorzichtig vooruit te bewegen naar het midden van de chirurgische pocket.

Knip het kleine (distale) uiteinde van de trechter tot een opening die groot genoeg is om het implantaat voorzichtig door 
de trechter in de chirurgische pocket te manipuleren als het binnenoppervlak van de trechter bevochtigd is. Dompel de 
trechter onder in een bad met ofwel een steriele drievoudige antibioticaoplossing (bacitracine, cefazoline en gentamicine), 
normale zoutoplossing, 10% povidonjodium of een combinatie van deze drie, om het binnenoppervlak glibberig te maken. 
Laad het implantaat in het grote (proximale) uiteinde van de trechter. Met het weefsel teruggetrokken, brengt u het 
distale uiteinde van de trechter in de weefselpocket in. Knijp het proximale uiteinde van de trechter achter het implantaat 
samen om het implantaat voorzichtig in de pocket te geleiden. Zodra het implantaat is ingebracht, verwijdert u de 
trechter voorzichtig.

 LET OP!

Gebruik van te veel kracht kan het implantaat beschadigen.

Als het implantaat niet voorzichtig door de trechter in de chirurgische pocket schuift, met dezelfde kracht die 
u uitgeoefend heeft tijdens het controleren van de afmetingen van de trechter, STOP DAN! Zorg ervoor dat het 
distale uiteinde niet gevouwen, bekneld, gekreukt of te sterk ingeklemd wordt. Controleer of zowel de incisie als 
de chirurgische pocket groot genoeg zijn om plaats te bieden aan het implantaat. Verifieer dat het uiteinde van de 
trechter niet meer dan 1 cm is ingebracht en naar het midden van de chirurgische pocket gericht is, en het pad niet 
wordt geblokkeerd door (spier)weefsel of chirurgische instrumenten.

  Let op: Voer de gebruikte Keller Funnel 2 af volgens de plaatselijke procedures en voorschriften voor medisch afval.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE: 

Meld alle aan het hulpmiddel gerelateerde ongewenste voorvallen aan Allergan. Meld aan het hulpmiddel gerelateerde 
ongewenste voorvallen in de Europese Unie ook aan de bevoegde autoriteit van uw lidstaat.

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

Probleem: De trechter is gescheurd tijdens het op maat maken of tijdens het plaatsen van het implantaat. 

Vraag: Was het uiteinde goed op maat gemaakt voor het volume van het implantaat? 
1. Open en knip een nieuwe trechter volgens de instructies in rubriek 1.
2. Voor het op maat knippen van de trechter voor getextureerde, anatomische of hoogprofiel-implantaten kan een grotere 

knipopening nodig zijn. 
3. Controleer of de trechter goed op maat gemaakt is en of het implantaat gemakkelijk door de trechter beweegt voordat 

u verdergaat.

Probleem: De trechter heeft de juiste afmetingen, maar het implantaat gaat niet gemakkelijk door de trechter. 

Vraag: Is het binnenoppervlak van de KELLER FUNNEL 2 glibberig of glad? 
Overwegingen:
1. Zorg dat het binnenoppervlak gehydrateerd is volgens de instructies in rubriek 2.
2. Breng de implantaten zo snel mogelijk na hydratatie in de chirurgische pocket in.

Probleem: De chirurg plaatst het implantaat makkelijker aan de ene kant van de patiënt dan aan de andere kant.

Vraag: is de chirurg rechtshandig of linkshandig? 
Overwegingen:
1. Bij een transaxillaire benadering

a. Rechtshandige chirurgen kunnen boven de armsteun staan bij het plaatsen van het rechter implantaat en onder de 
armsteun bij het plaatsen van het linker implantaat.

b. Linkshandige chirurgen kunnen onder de armsteun staan bij het plaatsen van het rechter implantaat, en boven de 
armsteun bij het plaatsen van het linker implantaat.

2. Bij de meeste algemene bilaterale procedures
a. Rechtshandige chirurgen kunnen aan de rechterkant van de patiënt staan bij het plaatsen van zowel linker als 

rechter implantaten.
b. Linkshandige chirurgen kunnen aan de linkerkant van de patiënt staan bij het plaatsen van zowel linker als 

rechter implantaten.
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Rx  Only U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed physician.   
La législation fédérale américaine limite la vente de ce produit aux médecins ou sur prescription médicale.
In den USA darf dieses Produkt per Gesetz nur durch einen Arzt oder auf Anordnung eines zugelassenen Arztes verkauft werden.
La legge federale degli Stati Uniti impone che questo dispositivo sia venduto esclusivamente da parte o per ordine di un 
medico abilitato.
La legislación federal de EE.UU. limita la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por prescripción facultativa.
A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante receita médica.
Volgens federale wetgeving in de Verenigde Staten mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend worden verkocht door of in opdracht van een 
bevoegd arts.
Produkten får INTE användas om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats.
Føderal lovgivning i USA begrenser denne anordningen til salg til eller på bestilling fra en lege med lisens.
La legislación federal estadounidense restringe la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o a una orden facultativa.
De acordo com a lei federal dos EUA, este dispositivo só pode ser vendido por um médico licenciado ou a pedido dele.

EC REP
European Authorized Representative
Représentant agréé en Europe
Bevollmächtigter Vertreter für Europa
Rappresentante autorizzato europeo
Representante europeo autorizado
Mandatário autorizado na Europa
Erkende vertegenwoordiger in Europa
Auktoriserad representant för Europa
Autorisert europeisk representant
Representante autorizado europeo
Representante europeu autorizado

Do not re-sterilize
Ne pas restériliser
Nicht erneut sterilisieren
Non risterilizzare
No reesterilizar
Não reesterilizar
Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Får inte omsteriliseras
Skal ikke resteriliseres
No volver a esterilizar
Não reesterilize

Sterilized by Ethylene Oxide
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène
Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Esterilizado mediante óxido de etileno
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
Steriliserad med etylenoxid
Sterilisert med etylenoksid
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno

Date Manufactured
Date de fabrication
Herstellungsdatum
Data di produzione
Fecha de fabricación
Data de fabrico
Productiedatum
Tillverkningsdatum
Produksjonsdato
Fecha de fabricación
Data de fabricação

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Produttore
Fabricante
Fabricante
Fabrikant
Tillverkare
Produsent
Fabricante
Fabricante

Use by Date
Date limite d’utilisation
Verfalldatum
Data di scadenza
Fecha de caducidad
Prazo de validade
Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Sista förbrukningsdag
Utløpsdato
Fecha de vencimiento
Data de validade

Consult Instructions for Use
Consulter le mode d’emploi
Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consultar las instrucciones de uso
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
Se bruksanvisningen
Se bruksanvisningen
Consulte las Instrucciones de uso
Consulte as instruções de uso

Caution
Attention
Vorsicht
Attenzione
Precaución
Cuidado
Let op
Försiktighet
Forsiktig
Precaución
Cuidado

Keep Dry
Maintenir au sec
Trocken lagern
Conservare in luogo asciutto
Mantener seco
Manter seco
Droog bewaren
Förvaras torrt
Oppbevares tørt
Mantener seco
Mantenha seco

DO NOT use the product if the package has been opened or damaged.
NE PAS utiliser le produit si le conditionnement a été ouvert ou endommagé.
Das Produkt darf NICHT verwendet werden, wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt wurde.
NON utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione è stata aperta o danneggiata.
NO utilizar el producto si el envase ha sido abierto o está dañado.
NÃO UTILIZAR o produto se a embalagem tiver sido aberta ou danificada.
Gebruik het product NIET als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.
Produkten får INTE användas om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats.
Produktet skal IKKE brukes hvis pakningen er blitt åpnet eller skadet.
NO utilice el producto si el paquete ha sido abierto o dañado.
NÃO use o produto se a embalagem tiver sido aberta ou danificada.

Not made with natural rubber latex
Fabriqué sans latex de caoutchouc naturel
Hergestellt ohne Naturlatex
Prodotto senza lattice di gomma naturale
No contiene latex de caucho natural
Não fabricado com látex de borracha natural
Niet gemaakt met natuurlijke rubberlatex
Inte tillverkad av naturgummilatex
Ikke laget med naturgummilateks
No está hecho de goma de látex natural
Não é feito com látex de borracha natural

Batch Code
Numéro de lot
Chargennummer
Codice di lotto
Código de lote
Código de lote
Batchcode
Batchkod
Partikode
Número de lote
Código do lote

Catalog Number
Référence
Bestellnummer
Numero di catalogo
Número de catálogo
Número de catálogo
Catalogusnummer
Katalognummer
Katalognummer
Número de catálogo
Número de catálogo

QTY Quantity
Quantité
Menge
Quantità
Cantidad
Quantidade
Hoeveelheid
Antal
Mengde
Cantidad
Quantidade

KELLER FUNNELTM 2      ES-LA

Instrucciones de uso

DESCRIPCIÓN 

El KELLER FUNNEL 2 es un embudo estéril, transparente, en forma de cono, construida con una película polimérica 
flexible y que tiene un revestimiento hidrófilo lubricante en la superficie interior. 
Este dispositivo solamente debe ser utilizado por médicos.

USO PREVISTO 

El KELLER FUNNELTM 2 está destinado a ayudar en la colocación de implantes mamarios de gel de silicona al 
proporcionar una interfaz cubierta-tejido con menos fricción durante la inserción del implante.

USO MÚLTIPLE PARA UN SOLO PACIENTE

Los cirujanos pueden optar por utilizar varios embudos para un solo paciente con el propósito 
de minimizar una posible contaminación. Un embudo puede usarse para hasta cinco pases en 
un solo paciente.
PRODUCTO ESTÉRIL

Cada KELLER FUNNEL 2 se esteriliza con óxido de etileno en una configuración de doble bolsa 
sellada. La esterilidad se mantiene solo si los sellos del paquete están intactos.

NO VUELVA A ESTERILIZAR

No vuelva a esterilizar el embudo.
La reesterilización no debe hacerse de ninguna manera ya que puede ocurrir contaminación 
o infección. Los intentos de volver a esterilizar pueden provocar una disminución del 
rendimiento del producto, incluida la pérdida de lubricidad, lo que puede dañar el implante, 
incluida la ruptura. 
No utilice el producto si el paquete ha 
sido abierto o dañado. 

No está hecho de goma de látex natural.

TÉCNICA GENERAL PARA USAR EL KELLER FUNNEL 2

CÓMO ABRIR EMPAQUE ESTÉRIL

Retire el KELLER FUNNEL 2 de su empaque en un ambiente aséptico usando manos enguantadas sin talco.
  Precaución: NO exponga el KELLER FUNNEL 2 a pelusa, talco, esponjas, toallas u otros contaminantes de 
la superficie.

1. Desprenda y abra el empaque exterior.
2. Invierta el empaque sobre el campo estéril, permitiendo que la bolsa interior caiga delicadamente dentro del 

campo estéril, o presentando la bolsa interior desprendible a la persona vestida y enguantada con una técnica 
estéril.

3. Con guantes estériles, abra la bolsa interior y retire el KELLER FUNNEL 2 colocándolo en el campo estéril.
4. Despliegue el embudo, luego retire y deseche el inserto del empaque desde el interior del embudo.

1. RECORTAR: Se recomienda usar tijeras rectas estériles para recortar el extremo 
distal. La abertura del embudo debe tener un tamaño lo suficientemente grande como 
para permitir que el implante pase delicadamente a través del embudo sin que sea 
demasiado grande para permitir que el implante pase inadvertidamente.
Nota: Una vez recortado, la longitud del extremo distal del embudo no dicta la longitud 
de la incisión. Siga las pautas de los fabricantes de implantes para determinar cómo 
realizar la incisión óptima según el implante específico que se esté utilizando.
¡PRECAUCIÓN!

Hay tipos diferentes de implantes mamarios: cada uno con múltiples variaciones de 
geometrías, volúmenes, tamaños, formas, texturas de superficie, cohesión, así como 
introducción de rutina de nuevos modelos. Las pautas de recorte son únicamente 
sugerencias de zonas de recorte. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de que el 
largo de la abertura del embudo distal sea adecuada para permitir el paso del implante 
sin dañarlo.
Implantes mamarios: El tamaño máximo de los implantes es 800 cc. Para varios 
estilos de implantes mamarios según su volumen (cc), se sugieren las siguientes guías 
de recorte:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(LISO [proyecciones bajas, bajas plus y moderadas]): 

Recortar al volumen mostrado
SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projections) 

(LISO [proyecciones completas y extra completas]): Añadir 0,5 a 1,0 cm
TEXTURED ROUND (REDONDO TEXTURIZADO): Añadir 1,5 a 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATÓMICO): Añadir 2,0 cm
2. HIDRATAR: Sumerja el embudo completamente en un recipiente con solución 
estéril para hacer que la superficie interna sea resbaladiza. Cuando no esté en uso, el 
KELLER FUNNEL 2 debe colocarse sobre la mesa posterior de manera que la superficie 
interior permanezca húmeda. La superficie interior debe estar completamente hidratada 
antes de cada uso.
Nota: No se debe permitir que el embudo se empape por más tiempo del necesario 
en el recipiente de la solución estéril, pero se debe mantener húmedo para evitar que 
el revestimiento de la superficie interna se seque por completo. La lubricación del 
revestimiento hidrófilo disminuye cuando se deja secar completamente.
3. CARGAR/Confirmar tamaño: Insertar el implante en el extremo grande (proximal) 
del embudo hidratado. Use una mano para apoyar el extremo distal y la otra para 
manipular el embudo detrás del implante, moviendo el implante hacia adelante a través 
del embudo cónico y expulsando el implante hacia un campo estéril. Si el implante no 
sale del extremo pequeño del embudo con una fuerza suave, retire el implante, vuelva 
a recortar el extremo distal y repita la prueba, recortando gradualmente tamaños de 
abertura más grandes hasta lograr el resultado deseado. Cargue el implante para la 
colocación en el bolsillo de tejido. Con una mano, aplique una ligera presión detrás 
del implante para eliminar cualquier holgura, verifique la posición de la orientación del 
implante dentro del embudo y haga avanzar el implante hasta aproximadamente 1 cm 
del extremo distal.
4. IMPULSAR: Con la abertura de la incisión retraída, continúe aplicando una ligera 
presión detrás del implante. Inserte el extremo distal del embudo aproximadamente 
1 cm a través de la incisión. Use una mano para sostener el embudo y use la mano 
opuesta para emplear una técnica de empujar/apretar detrás del implante para 
impulsar delicadamente el implante hacia el centro del bolsillo quirúrgico.

Recorte el extremo pequeño (distal) del embudo hasta una abertura lo suficientemente grande como para que 
cuando la superficie interna del embudo se hidrate, el implante pueda manipularse delicadamente para que pase 
a través del embudo y dentro del bolsillo quirúrgico. Sumerja el embudo en un recipiente con solución estéril de 
solución antibiótica triple (bacitracina, cefazolina y gentamicina), solución salina normal, povidona yodada al 10 % 
o cualquier combinación de las tres para que la superficie interna quede resbaladiza. Cargue el implante en el 
extremo grande (proximal) del embudo. Con el tejido retraído, inserte el extremo distal del embudo en el bolsillo 
de tejido. Presione el extremo proximal del embudo detrás del implante para guiar delicadamente el implante en el 
bolsillo. Una vez que se ha insertado el implante, retire delicadamente el embudo.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN!

Usar una fuerza excesiva puede dañar el implante.

Si el implante no avanza delicadamente a través del embudo hacia el bolsillo quirúrgico, de manera similar a la 
fuerza requerida durante el paso de confirmación de tamaño, ¡DETÉNGASE! Asegúrese de que el extremo distal 
no esté doblado, pellizcado, arrugado o demasiado restringido. Verifique que tanto la incisión como el bolsillo 

quirúrgico son lo suficientemente grandes para acomodar el implante. Verifique que el extremo del embudo 
no se inserte más de 1 cm, se dirija hacia el centro del bolsillo quirúrgico y que la vía no esté obstruida por 
músculo, tejido o instrumentos quirúrgicos.

  Precaución: Deseche el Keller Funnel 2 usado según los procedimientos locales y las regulaciones locales 
para desechos médicos.

ELABORACIÓN DE INFORMES: 

Informe cualquier evento adverso relacionado con el dispositivo a Allergan. En la Unión Europea, informe también 
los eventos adversos relacionados con el dispositivo a la autoridad competente de su estado miembro.

GUÍA PARA RESOLVER PROBLEMAS

Problema: El embudo se rasgó durante el paso de dimensionamiento o durante la colocación del implante. 

Pregunta: ¿Se recortó el extremo de manera adecuada para el volumen del implante? 
1. Abra y recorte un embudo nuevo de acuerdo con las instrucciones en # 1.
2. El tamaño del embudo para implantes texturizados, anatómicos o de perfil completo puede requerir un tamaño 

de corte más grande. 
3. Confirme que el embudo se haya recortado correctamente y que el implante se mueva fácilmente a través del 

embudo antes de continuar.
Problema: El embudo tiene el tamaño adecuado, pero el implante no se mueve fácilmente a través del 

embudo. 

Pregunta: ¿La superficie interna del KELLER FUNNEL 2 está resbaladiza o lubricada? 
Consideraciones:
1. Asegúrese de que la superficie interna esté hidratada como se indica en el # 2.
2. Coloque los implantes en el bolsillo quirúrgico tan pronto como sea posible después de la hidratación.
Problema: El cirujano coloca el implante en un lado del paciente más fácil que en el otro.

Pregunta: ¿Tiene el cirujano mano derecha o izquierda dominante? 
Consideraciones:
1. Para un abordaje transaxilar como para procedimientos de implantes mamarios o pectorales

a. Los cirujanos con mano derecha dominante pueden colocarse sobre el tablero del brazo cuando colocan el 
implante derecho y debajo del tablero del brazo cuando colocan el implante izquierdo.

b. Los cirujanos con mano izquierda dominante pueden colocarse debajo del tablero del brazo cuando colocan el 
implante derecho y sobre el tablero del brazo cuando colocan el implante izquierdo.

2. Para la mayoría de los procedimientos bilaterales generales
a. Los cirujanos con mano derecha dominante pueden pararse en el lado derecho del paciente cuando 

administran los implantes izquierdo y derecho.
b. Los cirujanos con mano izquierda dominante pueden pararse en el lado izquierdo del paciente cuando 

administran los implantes izquierdo y derecho.

KELLER FUNNELTM 2      NO

Bruksanvisning

BESKRIVELSE 

KELLER FUNNEL 2 er en steril, gjennomsiktig, konusformet hylse laget av en fleksibel polymerfilm, og har et glatt 
hydrofilt belegg på innsiden. 
Denne enheten skal kun brukes av klinikere.

TILTENKT BRUK 

KELLER FUNNELTM 2 er beregnet for å hjelpe med innføring av brystimplantater av silikongel ved å utgjøre et 
grensesnitt mellom skall og vev med mindre friksjon under innføring av implantatet. 

TIL FLERGANGSBRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT

Kirurger kan velge å bruke flere trakter for én pasient for å minimere muligheten for 
kontaminasjon. Én trakt kan brukes for opptil fem passeringer på én pasient.

STERILT PRODUKT

Hver KELLER FUNNEL 2 er sterilisert med etylenoksid i en forseglet dobbeltposekonfigurasjon. 
Steriliteten opprettholdes kun hvis pakningens forseglinger er intakte.

SKAL IKKE RESTERILISERES

Trakten skal ikke resteriliseres.
Resterilisering skal ikke under noen som helst omstendigheter utføres, da det kan oppstå 
kontaminasjon eller infeksjon. Forsøk på resterilisering kan føre til svekket produktytelse, 
inkludert tap av glatthet, som kan forårsake implantatskade, inkludert ruptur. 
Produktet skal ikke brukes hvis 
pakningen er blitt åpnet eller skadet. 

Ikke laget med naturgummilateks.

GENERELL TEKNIKK FOR BRUK AV KELLER FUNNEL 2

SLIK ÅPNES DEN STERILE PAKNINGEN

Ta KELLER FUNNEL 2 ut av pakningen i et aseptisk miljø ved bruk av talkumfrie hansker.
  Forsiktig: IKKE utsett KELLER FUNNEL 2 for lo, talkum, svamper, håndklær eller 
andre overflatekontaminanter.

1. Riv opp den ytre pakningen.
2. Snu pakningen over det sterile feltet slik at innerposen faller forsiktig inn i det sterile feltet, eller ved å levere den 

avrivbare innerposen til den vaskede hanske- og frakkledde personen ved bruk av steril teknikk.
3. Bruk sterile hansker til å åpne innerposen og ta ut KELLER FUNNEL 2, og plasser den i det sterile feltet.
4. Brett ut trakten og fjern og kast deretter pakningsinnsatsen fra innsiden av trakten.

1.  KLIPP: Det anbefales å klippe den distale enden med en steril saks med rette blader. 
Traktåpningen skal klippes slik at den er stor nok til at implantatet kan passere forsiktig 
gjennom trakten, men liten nok til at implantatet ikke kan passeres utilsiktet gjennom.
Merk: Lengden på traktens distale ende indikerer ikke innsnittslengden når den er 
klippet. Følg implantatprodusentens retningslinjer for å avgjøre det optimale innsnittet 
basert på det spesifikke implantatet som brukes.
FORSIKTIG!

Det finnes forskjellige brystimplantater, og hver av dem har en rekke variasjoner 
innen geometri, volum, størrelse, form, overflatetekstur, enhetlighet, så vel som 
regelmessige introduksjoner av nye modeller. Retningslinjene for klipping er kun 
foreslåtte klippesteder. Det er brukerens ansvar å sørge for at lengden på den distale 
traktåpningen er tilstrekkelig for å sikre at implantatet kan passere uten at det 
blir skadet.
Brystimplantater: Maksimal implantantstørrelse er 800 ml. Følgende retningslinjer for 
klipping foreslås for forskjellige brystimplantattyper basert på volumet (ml):

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(GLATT [lave, lave pluss og moderate projeksjoner]): 

TKlipp til volumet som vises
SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(GLATT [fyldige og ekstra fyldige projeksjoner]):  Legg til 0,5 til 1,0 cm
TEXTURED ROUND (RUND TEKSTURERT): Legg til 1,5 til 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATOMISK): Legg til 2,0 cm
2.  FUKT: Senk trakten helt ned i et bad med steril oppløsning, slik at innsiden blir glatt. 
Når KELLER FUNNEL 2 ikke er i bruk, skal den legges flatt på bakbordet slik at innsiden 
holdes fuktig. Hele innsiden skal fuktes før hver bruk.
Merk: Trakten skal ikke ligge i bløt i badet med steril oppløsning lenger enn nødvendig, 
men den skal holdes fuktig for å forhindre at belegget på innsiden tørker helt ut. Det 
hydrofile beleggets glatthet reduseres hvis det får tørke helt ut.

3.  INNSETT/bekreft størrelse: Før implantatet inn i den fuktede traktens brede 
proksimale ende. Bruk den ene hånden til å støtte den distale enden og den andre 
hånden til å manipulere trakten bak implantatet mens du flytter implantatet frem 
gjennom den koniske trakten og løser ut implantatet på et sterilt felt. Hvis implantatet 
ikke kommer ut av traktens smale ende ved bruk av lett kraft, skal implantatet tas ut, 
den distale enden klippes på nytt og testen gjentas mens du klipper gradvis større 
åpninger til du får ønsket resultat. Innsett implantatet for innføring i vevslommen. Bruk 
den ene hånden til å trykke lett bakpå implantatet for å fjerne eventuelt slakk, bekreft 
plasseringen til implantatorienteringen i trakten og fremfør implantatet til ca. 1 cm fra 
den distale enden.
4.  FREMFØR: Fortsett å trykke lett bakpå implantatet, med innsnittsåpningen trukket 
tilbake. Før traktens distale ende ca. 1 cm inn gjennom innsnittet. Bruk den ene hånden 
til å støtte trakten og den andre hånden til en skyve/klemmeteknikk bak implantatet for 
å fremføre implantatet forsiktig frem til midten av den kirurgiske lommen.

Klipp en stor nok åpning i traktens smale (distale) ende slik at implantatet kan manipuleres forsiktig gjennom 
trakten og inn i den kirurgiske lommen når traktens innside er fuktet. Nedsenk trakten i et bad med steril løsning av 
enten trippel antibiotikaløsning (bacitracin, cefazolin og gentamicin), fysiologisk saltløsning, 10 % povidonjod eller 
en hvilken som helst kombinasjon av disse tre for å gjøre den indre overflaten glatt. Før implantatet inn i traktens 
brede (proksimale) ende. Sett traktens distale ende inn i vevslommen med vevet trukket tilbake. Klem sammen 
traktens proksimale ende bak implantatet for å føre implantatet forsiktig inn i lommen. Fjern trakten forsiktig så 
snart implantatet er innført. 

  FORSIKTIG!

Bruk av overdreven makt kan skade implantatet.

Hvis implantatet ikke føres forsiktig frem gjennom trakten og inn i den kirurgiske lommen med en kraft 
tilsvarende den som krevdes i trinnet for størrelseskontroll, STOPP! Sørg for at den distale enden ikke er brettet, 
klemt, rynkete eller altfor innsnevret. Kontroller at både innsnittet og den kirurgiske lommen er store nok til 
å ta imot implantatet. Kontroller at enden av trakten ikke innføres mer enn 1 cm, at den rettes mot midten av 
den kirurgiske lommen og at banen ikke er blokkert av muskler, vev eller kirurgiske instrumenter.

  Forsiktig: Kast brukt Keller Funnel 2 i henhold til lokale prosedyrer og lokale forskrifter for medisinsk avfall.

RAPPORTERING: 

Rapporter eventuelle enhetsrelaterte uønskede hendelser til Allergan. I EU skal du også rapportere enhetsrelaterte 
uønskede hendelser til medlemsstatens vedkommende myndighet.

FEILSØKINGSVEILEDNING

Problem: Trakten revnet under størrelsesmålingstrinnet eller under implantatinnføring. 

Spørsmål: Ble enden klippet nok for implantatvolumet? 
1. Åpne og klipp en ny trakt ved å følge instruksjonene i nr. 1.
2. Størrelsestilpasning av trakten for teksturerte, anatomiske eller fullprofil-implantater kan kreve 

større tilpasningsstørrelse.
3. Kontroller at trakten er riktig klippet og at implantatet beveger seg enkelt gjennom trakten før du fortsetter.
Problem: Trakten er riktig klippet, men implantatet beveger seg ikke lett gjennom trakten. 

Spørsmål: Er innsiden av KELLER FUNNEL 2 oljete eller glatt? 
Betraktninger:
1. Sørg for at innsiden fuktes som anvist i nr. 2.
2. Innfør implantatene i den kirurgiske lommen så snart som mulig etter fukting.
Problem: Kirurgen innfører implantatet enklere på den ene siden av pasienten enn den andre.

Spørsmål: Er kirurgen høyre- eller venstrehendt? 
Betraktninger:
1. For transaksillær tilgang

a. Høyrehendte kirurger kan stå over armbordet når høyre implantat innføres, og under armbordet når venstre 
implantat innføres.

b. Venstrehendte kirurger kan stå under armbordet når høyre implantat innføres, og over armbordet når venstre 
implantat innføres.

2. For flesteparten av generelle bilaterale prosedyrer
a. Høyrehendte kirurger kan stå på pasientens høyre side når både venstre og høyre implantat innføres.
b. Venstrehendte kirurger kan stå på pasientens venstre side når både venstre og høyre implantat innføres.

KELLER FUNNELTM 2       PT-BR

Instruções de uso

DESCRIÇÃO 

O KELLER FUNNEL 2 é um funil estéril e transparente, fabricado em película polimérica flexível, com revestimento hidrófilo 
lubrificado na superfície interna. 
Este dispositivo deve ser usado apenas por médicos.

INDICAÇÃO DE USO 

O KELLER FUNNELTM 2 destina-se a auxiliar na aplicação de implantes mamários de gel de silicone, proporcionando uma 
interface cápsula-tecido de baixa fricção durante a inserção do implante.

UTILIZAÇÃO MÚLTIPLA EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE

Os cirurgiões podem optar por usar vários funis para um único paciente para minimizar o potencial de 
contaminação. Um funil pode ser usado para até cinco passagens em um único paciente.

PRODUTO ESTÉRIL

Cada KELLER FUNNEL 2 é esterilizado com óxido de etileno, numa configuração de bolsa dupla selada. 
A esterilidade só é garantida se os selos da embalagem permanecerem intactos.

NÃO REESTERILIZE

Não reesterilize o funil.
Não reesterilize o produto em qualquer circunstância, pois pode ocorrer contaminação ou infecção. As 
tentativas de reesterilizar o produto podem originar um desempenho insuficiente do mesmo, incluindo 
a perda da lubrificação, podendo provocar danos no implante, incluindo a respectiva ruptura. 

Não utilize o produto caso a embalagem 
esteja aberta ou danificada. 

Não fabricado com látex de borracha natural.

Técnica geral para uso do KELLER FUNNEL 2

ABERTURA DA EMBALAGEM ESTÉRIL

Remova o KELLER FUNNEL 2 da respectiva embalagem num ambiente asséptico e utilizando luvas sem talco.
  Cuidado: NÃO exponha o KELLER FUNNEL 2 a compressas, talco, esponjas, toalhas ou outros contaminantes da superfície.

1. Abra a embalagem externa.
2. Vire a embalagem sobre o campo estéril, permitindo que a bolsa interna caia de forma cuidadosa sobre o mesmo, ou 

forneça a bolsa interna à pessoa já preparada com uniforme e luvas cirúrgicas, utilizando uma técnica estéril.
3. Usando luvas estéreis, abra a bolsa interna e retire o KELLER FUNNEL 2, colocando-o no campo estéril.
4. Desdobre o funil, remova as instruções do produto do interior do funil e coloque-as de lado.

1. RECORTE: Recomenda-se a utilização de uma tesoura estéril de lâmina reta para cortar 
a extremidade distal. A abertura do funil deve ser suficientemente larga para permitir a passagem 
cuidadosa e justa do implante através do funil, e não muito larga que permita a passagem imediata 
e inadequada do implante.
Nota: O tamanho da extremidade distal do funil após o respectivo recorte não serve de referência 
ao tamanho da incisão. Siga as instruções do fabricante do implante para determinar e efetuar 
a incisão ideal, com base no implante específico a ser utilizado.
CUIDADO!

Existem diferentes implantes mamários, cada qual com múltiplas variações de geometrias, 
volumes, tamanhos, formas, texturas de superfície, coesão, bem como apresentações rotineiras 
de novos modelos. As diretrizes de recorte são meras sugestões de locais de recorte. É da 
responsabilidade do usuário certificar-se de que o comprimento da abertura distal do funil 
é adequado para assegurar a passagem do implante sem o danificar.
Implantes mamários: O tamanho máximo do implante é de 800 mL. Para diversos estilos 
de implantes mamários baseado em seus volumes, a seguintes instruções de corte são 
recomendadas:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(Implante Liso [Projeções Baixa, Baixa Plus e Moderada]): 

Corte conforme ilustrado
SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(IMPLANTE LISO [Projeções Alta e Ultra Alta]):

Adicionar 0,5 cm a 1,0 cm
TEXTURED ROUND (IMPLANTE TEXTURIZADO REDONDO): 

Adicionar 1,5 cm a 2,0 cm 
ANATOMICAL (IMPLANTE ANATÔMICO): Adicionar 2,0 cm

2. HIDRATAÇÃO: Mergulhe completamente o funil num recipiente com soro fisiológico para tornar 
escorregadia a superfície interna. Quando não estiver utilizando o KELLER FUNNEL 2, coloque-o 
sobre a mesa de apoio para manter a superfície interna úmida. A superfície interna deve ser 
totalmente hidratada antes de cada utilização.
Nota: Não deixe o funil mergulhado no recipiente de soro fisiológico durante um período de tempo 
superior ao necessário, mas mantenha-o úmido para evitar que o revestimento da superfície 
interna seque totalmente. A lubrificação do revestimento hidrófilo diminui sempre que este fica 
totalmente seco.
CARREGAMENTO/confirmação do tamanho: Insira o implante na extremidade proximal mais 
larga do funil hidratado. Segure a extremidade distal com uma mão e, com a outra mão, manipule 
o funil por trás do implante, fazendo o implante avançar ao longo do funil cônico e ejetando-o 
para o campo estéril. Se, com a aplicação de uma força moderada, o implante não passar pela 
menor extremidade do funil, retire o implante, recorte um pouco mais a extremidade distal e repita 
o teste, recortando aberturas cada vez maiores até obter o resultado pretendido. Insira o implante 
no funil. Com uma mão, exerça uma pequena pressão por trás do implante para eliminar eventuais 
folgas, verifique a orientação dono interior do funil e faça o implante avançar até cerca de 1 cm da 
extremidade distal.
4. INTRODUÇÃO: Com a abertura da incisão retraída, continue aplicando uma pequena pressão 
por trás do implante.  Insira a extremidade distal do funil na loja, cerca de 1 cm da incisão. Utilize 
uma mão para segurar o funil e a outra mão para aplicar uma pressioná-lo por trás do implante, 
fazendo-o avançar lentamente até ao centro da loja.

Recorte a extremidade distal (pequena) do funil para criar uma abertura suficientemente grande que, com a superfície interna 
do funil hidratada, permita introduzir cuidadosamente o implante em sua loja. Mergulhe o funil em um recipiente de solução 
estéril de solução antibiótica tripla (bacitracina, cefazolina e gentamicina), soro fisiológico normal, iodopovidona a 10% ou 
qualquer combinação dos três para tornar a superfície interna escorregadia. Insira o implante na extremidade proximal (mais 
larga) do funil. Apresente a via de acesso e insira a extremidade distal do funil na loja. Comprima a extremidade proximal do 
funil posteriormente ao implante para orientar sua introdução. Após inseri-lo, retire cuidadosamente o funil.

 CUIDADO!

O uso de força excessiva pode danificar o implante.

Se o implante não avançar suavemente ao longo do funil em direção à loja cirúrgica com o uso de uma força similar 
a utilizada durante a etapa de carregamento e confirmação do tamanho. PARE! Certifique-se de que a extremidade distal 
não está dobrada, comprimida, enrugada e/ou muito apertada. Verifique se a incisão e a loja são suficientemente grandes 
para acomodar o implante. Verifique se a extremidade do funil não está inserida mais de 1 cm, se está direcionada para 
o centro da loja e se o percurso não está obstruído por um músculo, por tecido ou por instrumentos cirúrgicos.

  Cuidado: Descarte o Keller Funnel 2 usado de acordo com os procedimentos e regulamentos locais para 
resíduos médicos.

NOTIFICAÇÃO: 

Notifique qualquer evento adverso relacionado ao dispositivo à Allergan. Na União Europeia, notifique também eventos 
adversos relacionados ao dispositivo à autoridade competente do seu Estado-membro.

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema: O funil rasgou-se durante a etapa de confirmação do tamanho ou durante a aplicação do implante. 

Questão: A extremidade foi recortada de forma adequada ao volume do implante?  
1. Abra e recorte um novo funil de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no parágrafo 1.
2. Se estiver dimensionando o funil para implantes texturizados ou de perfil alto, pode ser necessário efetuar um 

recorte adicional. 
3. Antes de prosseguir, confirme se o funil foi recortado corretamente e se o implante avança facilmente ao longo do mesmo.
Problema: O funil possui a dimensão adequada, mas o implante não avança facilmente ao longo do mesmo. 

Questão: A superfície interna do KELLER FUNNEL 2 está escorregadia ou lubrificada?
Considerações:
1. Certifique-se de que a superfície interna foi hidratada de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no parágrafo 2.
2. Após a hidratação, insira os implantes na bolsa cirúrgica logo que possível.
Problema: O cirurgião consegue aplicar mais facilmente o implante num lado da paciente do que no outro.

Questão: O cirurgião é destro ou canhoto? 
Considerações:
1. Para uma abordagem transaxilar tal como a efetuada em procedimentos de implante mamário ou peitoral

a. Os cirurgiões destros podem posicionar-se por cima do braço ao aplicarem o implante do lado direito e por baixo do 
braço ao aplicarem o implante do lado esquerdo.

b. Os cirurgiões canhotos podem posicionar-se por baixo do braço ao aplicarem o implante do lado direito e por cima do 
braço ao aplicarem o implante do lado esquerdo.

2. Para uma abordagem bilateral mais pelo sulco mamário
a. Os cirurgiões destros podem posicionar-se do lado direito da paciente ao aplicarem os implantes esquerdo e direito.
b. Os cirurgiões canhotos podem posicionar-se do lado esquerdo da paciente ao aplicarem os implantes esquerdo e direito.
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Bruksanvisning

BESKRIVNING 

KELLER FUNNEL 2 är en steril, transparent, konformad hylsa som består av en flexibel polymerfilm och har en 
smörjande hydrofil beläggning på insidan. 
Denna enhet får endast användas av kliniker.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING 

KELLER FUNNELTM 2 är avsedd att underlätta vid inläggning av bröstimplantat med silikongel genom att utgöra ett 
gränssnitt med lägre friktion mellan höljet och vävnaden när implantatet läggs in. 

FLERGÅNGSBRUK FÖR EN PATIENT

Kirurger kan välja att använda flera trattar för en enskild patient för att minimera risken för 
kontamination. En tratt kan användas för upp till fem passeringar på en enda patient.

STERIL PRODUKT

Varje KELLER FUNNEL 2 är steriliserad med etylenoxid i en försluten dubbelförpackning. 
Steriliteten är bibehållen endast om förpackningens förseglingar är intakta.

FÅR INTE OMSTERILISERAS

Tratten får inte omsteriliseras.
Omsterilisering bör inte utföras under några omständigheter, eftersom kontaminering eller 
infektion kan uppstå. Försök att omsterilisera kan orsaka försämrad produktprestanda inklusive 
förlust av smörjningen vilket möjligen kan orsaka skada på implantatet, inklusive ruptur. 

Produkten får inte användas 
om förpackningen har öppnats 
eller skadats. 

Inte tillverkad av naturgummilatex.

ALLMÄN METOD FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV KELLER FUNNEL 2

SÅ HÄR ÖPPNAS DEN STERILA FÖRPACKNINGEN

Ta ut KELLER FUNNEL 2 ur sin förpackning i en aseptisk miljö med puderfria handskar på händerna.
  Försiktighet: KELLER FUNNEL 2 får INTE utsättas för ludd, talk, svampar, handdukar eller 
andra ytkontaminanter.

1. Dra isär ytterförpackningen.
2. Vänd förpackningen över det sterila fältet och låt innerpåsen försiktigt falla ned i det sterila fältet eller, räck 

innerpåsen till den sterila personen med steril teknik.
3. Använd sterila handskar, öppna innerpåsen, ta ut KELLER FUNNEL 2 och placera den i det sterila fältet.
4. Veckla ut tratten och ta sedan bort och kassera förpackningsinlägget inuti tratten.

1.  TRIMMA: Det rekommenderas att använda steril sax med raka blad för att trimma 
den distala änden. Trattens öppning ska bli tillräckligt stor för att medge att implantatet 
försiktigt passerar genom tratten utan att vara för stor så att implantatet passerar 
igenom av misstag.
Observera: När den är trimmad avgör inte längden på trattens distala ände incisionens 
längd. Följ implantattillverkarens riktlinjer för att bestämma den optimala incisionen 
baserat på det specifika implantatet som används.
FÖRSIKTIGHET!

Det finns olika typer av bröstimplantat: var och en med olika geometrier, volymer, 
storlekar, former, yttexturer, kohesivitet, liksom olika rutinmässiga lanseringar av 
nya modeller. Riktlinjerna för trimning är endast föreslagna trimningsställen. Det 
är användarens ansvar att säkerställa att längden på den distala trattöppningen är 
tillräcklig för att rymma implantatets passage utan att implantatet skadas.
Bröstimplantat: Implantatens maximala storlek är 800 ml. För olika 
bröstimplantatmodeller, baserat på volymen (ml) föreslås följande riktlinjer för trimning:

SMOOTH (Low, Low Plus, & Moderate Projections) 

(SLÄTA [låga, extra låga och medelhöga projektioner]): 

Trimma till den visade volymen
SMOOTH (Full & Extra Full Projection) 

(SLÄTA [höga och extra höga projektioner]): Lägg till 0,5 till 1,0 cm
TEXTURED ROUND (TEXTURERADE RUNDA): Lägg till 1,5 till 2,0 cm

ANATOMICAL (ANATOMISKA): Lägg till 2,0 cm
2.  HYDRERA: Sänk ned tratten helt i en skål med steril lösning för att göra insidan 
glatt. När den inte används ska KELLER FUNNEL 2 ligga slätt på det bakre bordet så att 
insidan hålls fuktig. Insidan ska hydreras helt före varje användning.
Observera: Tratten ska inte ligga i blöt längre än nödvändigt i skålen med den sterila 
lösningen, men ska hållas fuktig för att förhindra att beläggningen på insidan torkar 
helt. Den hydrofila beläggningens smörjande effekt minskar när den får torka helt.

3.  LADDA/Bekräfta storleken: För in implantatet i den vida, proximala delen av den 
hydrerade tratten. Använd en hand för att stödja den distala änden och den andra 
för att hantera tratten bakom implantatet så att implantatet förs framåt genom den 
avsmalnande tratten och skjuts ut i det sterila fältet. Om implantatet inte kommer ut ur 
den smala änden på tratten med mild kraft ska implantatet tas ut, den distala änden 
trimmas om och testet göras om. Trimma större öppningsstorlekar gradvis tills önskat 
resultat uppnås. Ladda implantatet för att föras in i vävnadsfickan. Med en hand, tryck 
försiktigt bakom implantatet så att eventuell slakhet är borta, kontrollera implantatets 
orientering i tratten och för fram implantatet till ungefär 1 cm från den distala änden.
4.  TRYCK UT: Håll tillbaka incisionsöppningen och fortsätt att trycka försiktigt 
bakom implantatet. För in trattens distala ände ungefär 1 cm genom incisionen. 
Använd en hand till att stödja tratten och den motsatta handen till att med en 
tryckande/klämmande metod bakom implantatet försiktigt trycka ut implantatet mot 
operationsfickans mitt.

Trimma trattens smala (distala) ände till en öppning som är tillräckligt stor så att, när trattens insida hydrerats, 
implantatet kan hanteras försiktigt så att det passerar genom tratten och in i operationsfickan. Sänk ned tratten 
i en skål med steril lösning med antingen trippelantibiotisk lösning (bacitracin, cefazolin och gentamicin), 
fysiologisk koksaltlösning, 10 % povidonjod eller någon kombination av de tre för att göra den inre ytan glatt. 
Ladda implantatet i den vida (proximala) delen av tratten. Håll undan vävnaden och för in trattens distala del 
i vävnadsfickan. Krama trattens proximala del bakom implantatet så att implantatet försiktigt glider in i fickan. Ta 
bort tratten försiktigt så snart implantatet lagts in.

  FÖRSIKTIGHET!

Om för stor kraft används kan implantatet skadas.

Om inte implantatet förs fram försiktigt genom tratten och in i operationsfickan på samma sätt som med den 
kraft som användes vid bekräftelsen av storleken, SLUTA! Se till att den distala änden inte är vikt, klämd, 
skrynklad eller för sammanpressad. Kontrollera att såväl incisionen som operationsfickan är tillräckligt 
stora för att rymma implantatet. Kontrollera att trattens ände inte förts in mer än 1 cm, att den är riktad mot 
operationsfickans mitt och att vägen inte hindras av muskel, vävnad eller kirurgiska instrument.

  Försiktighet: Kassera använd Keller Funnel 2 enligt lokala rutiner och lokala föreskrifter för medicinskt avfall.

RAPPORTERING: 

Rapportera alla enhetsrelaterade negativa händelser till Allergan. I Europeiska unionen ska du även rapportera 
enhetsrelaterade negativa händelser till din medlemsstats behöriga myndighet.

FELSÖKNINGSGUIDE

Problem: Tratten sprack under storleksbestämningssteget eller när implantatet fördes in. 

Fråga: Trimmades änden korrekt för implantatets volym? 
1. Öppna och trimma en ny tratt enligt anvisningarna i nr 1.
2. Storleksbestämning för texturerade, anatomiska eller högprofilimplantat kan kräva större trimningsstorlek.
3. Bekräfta att tratten trimmats korrekt och att implantatet rör sig lätt genom tratten innan du fortsätter.
Problem: Tratten har rätt storlek men implantatet rör sig inte lätt genom tratten. 

Fråga: Är insidan på KELLER FUNNEL 2 glatt eller smord? 
Överväganden:
1. Kontrollera att insidan är hydrerad enligt anvisningarna i nr 2.
2. För in implantat i operationsfickan så snart som möjligt efter hydrering.
Problem: Kirurgen har lättare att föra in implantatet på patientens ena sida än på den andra.

Fråga: Är kirurgen höger- eller vänsterhänt? 
Överväganden:
1. Vid införande via armhålan

a. Högerhänta kirurger kan stå vid huvudsidan om armstödet när det högra implantatet förs in och vid fotsidan 
av armstödet när det vänstra implantatet förs in.

b. Vänsterhänta kirurger kan stå vid fotsidan av armstödet när det högra implantatet förs in och vid huvudsidan 
av armstödet när det vänstra implantatet förs in.

2. För de flesta bilaterala ingreppen
a. Högerhänta kirurger kan stå på patientens högra sida när både det vänstra och det högra implantatet förs in.
b. Vänsterhänta kirurger kan stå på patientens vänstra sida när både det vänstra och det högra implantatet 

förs in.

Unique device identifier
Identifiant unique du dispositif
Einmalige Produktkennung
Identificativo univoco del dispositivo
Identificador único de producto
Identificador único do dispositivo
Unieke hulpmiddel-ID
Unik produktidentifierare
Unik enhetsidentifikator
Identificador de dispositivo único
Identificador exclusivo do dispositivo

This product is a medical device
Ce produit est un dispositif médical
Dieses Produkt ist ein Medizinprodukt
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo medico
Este producto es un producto sanitario
Este produto é um dispositivo médico
Dit product is een medisch hulpmiddel
Denna produkt är en medicinteknisk produkt
Dette produktet er et medisinsk utstyr
Este producto es un dispositivo médico
Este produto é um dispositivo médico

Single patient multiple use
À usage multiple chez un seul patient
Mehrmalige Verwendung bei nur 
einem Patienten
Uso multiplo su un solo paziente
Uso múltiple en un solo paciente
Utilização múltipla num único paciente
Voor meermalig gebruik bij één patiënt
Flergångsbruk för en patient
Til flergangsbruk på én pasient
Uso múltiple para un solo paciente 
Utilização múltipla em um único paciente

!

CH Swiss Authorized Representative
Mandataire sis en Suisse
Schweizer Bevollmächtigter
Rappresentante autorizzato per la Svizzera
Representante autorizado para Suiza
Mandatário autorizado na Suíça
Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in Zwitserland
Schweizisk auktoriserad representant
Autorisert representant i Sveits
Representante autorizado suizo
Representante autorizado na Suíça


